RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 11:04 am, Aug 16, 2006

August 15, 2006

Mr. Barney Chan

ACEHS

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Ste. 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Chevron # 94816

301 14th Street, Oakland
ACEHS RO#: 478

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.
Effective immediately, the Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. project manager is:
Laura Genin

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis St., Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Office phone: 510-420-3367

Please contact Laura Genin at 510-420-3367 or Bob Foss at 510-420-3348 you have any
questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.


dehloptoxic
Received


Chevron

T

October 12, 2005

Mr. Ariu Levi

Chief Contract Project Director
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Closen Lo

RE: Case ID: RO0000290
Chevron #9-4816
301 14" St
Oakland, CA 94612

J. Mark Inglis
Project Manager

Retail & Terminal
Business Unit

Chevron Environmental
Management Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925 842 1589

Fax 925 842 8370
jmark.inglis@chevron.com

Pursuant to your letter dated October 4, 2005, which was included with the notification of the case closure
sent by your office, I am submitting this response regarding the current record owners of fee title at the
site referenced above. Based on our review of available records, the list of current record owners of fee
title submitted with your letter is complete, and all parties have been notified. As the underground-storage
tanks were removed and the environmental case closed, our obligations at this site are complete.

I believe this satisfies your request. Thank you for the notification of case closure.

Mol St

J. Mark Inglis

cc: D. Drogos
B. Chan
Jennifer Jordan, SWRCB
Peter Iwate, Kansai
Joseph Hernon, 301 14th Street Associates, LLC
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY o ’ @ %

T

Wy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

August 18, 2005 g‘g?gegg?’_gﬁ‘oz“5"2'6577
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mark Inglis

Chevron Environmental Management Co.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Mr. Peter lwate

Kansai Development inc.
755 Sansome St

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Messrs. Inglis and lwate:
Subject: Fuel Leak Site RO0000290, 301 14™ St., Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health has received Water Board concurrence
for closure of the subject underground tank site. Prior to issuing closure, we
require that you properly destroy all wells, monitoring or remediation, at this site.
Please contact the Alameda County Public Works Agency at (510) 670-6633 for
specific requirements and send our office a copy of the well destruction report.

You may contact me at (6510) 587-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Wong, ICES, P.O. Box 99288, Emeryville, CA, 94662-9288

Wiclrq301 14th St
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CAMBRIA

Camnbria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

February 25, 2005
Mr. Barney Chan
ACHSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Oakland, CA 94502-6577

RE: 301 14th Street, Gakland
ACHSCA RO#: 0000290

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.
Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco

Emeryville, CA 94608

Tet (510) 420-07000., . 4. 94816
Fax (510) 426-9170 )
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T JanuaEry 5, 2005

ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CKRE SERVICES o)

(=
AGENCY 4 ?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Joseph Hernon 1131 Harhoy Bay Parkway, Suite 250
301 14" Street Associates LLC k f;a;f;egg% gf{\ ?)4502"3577
i 1 -G70
795 Folsom Street, 1% Floor FAX (510) 337-9335

San Francisco, CA 94107
Dear Mr. Hernon:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000290, Chevron Service Station #9-4816,
301 14™ St., Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the case file
for the subject site including the December 10, 2004 Site Mitigation Plan (SMP)
prepared by Inrigvative & Creative Environmental Solutions (ICES). As you are aware,
ICES was contracted by Kansai Development Inc. (Kansai), the purchaser of this site to
complete site mitigation and expedite site closure. We understand that residential
housing is proposed as the future use at this site. The SMP proposes to excavate
residual “hot spot” soll contamination and remave petroleum- contaminated groundwater
to below residential clean up levels. In addition, post remediation soil and groundwater
samples will be collected in areas formerly impacted by gasoline. We concur with the
SMP provided the foliowing technical comments are adequately addressed.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil samples from the excavation are proposed for every 25 linear foot along the
sidewalls and approximately every 225 square feet from the base of the
excavation. The excavation sidewalls will be sampled at 5 foot intervals, every
change in lithalogy and at any evidence of contamination as indicated visually or
by PID reading. Samples will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, ether
oxygenates and lead scavengers (EDB and EDC) by EPA 5030/GDFID and EPA
8260. Soil and groundwater will be removed, as possible, to below
environmental screening levels, (ESLs).

2. Paost-remediation soil and groundwater samples will be collected in the seven
areas proposed in the ICES January 5, 2005 Addendum [ to the SMP. Soil
samples will be generally collected at 20-22' bgs, where contamination was
formerly found and at locations indicating contamination. These borings should
he screened and anaiyzed similar to those from the excavation. Your
groundwater sampie should be colilected from a slotied casing placed in the
boring with an exposed screen interval of no longer than 4’

3. Any well that will be damaged or destroyed during the excavation must be
properly decommissioned under permit from Alameda County Public Works
agency. .
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January 5, 2005

Mr. Joseph Hermon

RO0000290, 301 14" St., Oakland, CA 94612
Page 2

4. Your investigation report should be submitted following the schedule below.
Your report should include data interpretation and recommendations including
the potential coliection of soil gas samples, if warranted. Please notify our office
with 72 hours advance written notification (e mai! preferred) prior o field work
and sampling.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

o 90 days after approval of work plan- Seil and groundwater investigation report
should be submitied to our office.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
apprapriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement,

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letier from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: " declare, under penalty of perury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

Please call me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

MMC’/@\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist



January 5, 2005

Mr. Joseph Hernon

RO0000290, 301 14" St., Qakland, CA 94612
Page 3

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos

Mr. Peter twate, Mountain Bay Construction Inc., 755 Sansome St., San Francisco,
CA 94111
Mr. Peng Leong, ICES, P.Q. Box 99288, Emeryville, CA 24662-9288
Ms. Karen Streich, ChevronTexaco, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L2256 , P.O. Box
6012, San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

1.5.05301 14th 5t
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ghan, Barney, Env. Health

—
To: p leong (3 IO“"‘ QU 290
Subject: RE: 14th & Harrison
Peng:

I believe if you can delineate the vertical extent in the proposed excavation area and in
the confirmation samples (including additional locations as recommended by our cffice)
items 1 & 2 on my comments letter will be taken care of. The other items have been
adequately addressed in your e mail. The rationale for post remediation samples is to
verify the degree of success of the rewmediation, particularly in areas where initial
contamination was detected. Therefore, confirmation samples should be taken from within
the former tank pit and at locations down gradient which previously detected elevated soil
concentrations exceeding the ESLs. So in addition to the locations you have proposed, I'd
recommend additional borings near C-¢, S8P-5, VEW-3, C-B and near former CXZB within the
former tank pit.

Sincerley,

Barney Chan
510-567-6765

————— Original Message-----

From: p leong [mailto:ices8s@msn.com]
Sent: Monday, January 03, 2005 11:26 AM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: dwonghoard@hotmail.com

Subject: 14th & Harrison

Barney:
In response to your comments

Hot Spots

Ar a minimum, post remediation soil and groundwater samplez will be
collected at the following locations:

1. Between SP-2 and SP-7

2. &b-8

3. Between C-A and SpP-1

4. Other locations that you specify

Note: VEW-1, C-3, 5P-3, and SP-6 are within the proposed excavation limits.
Previous soil data showed that elevated concentrationg of petroleum
constituents were encountered at depths of approximately 20 to 25 ft,
primarily within the northern portion of the gite. The latest groundwater
and scil sample (which were collected in Pec 2004) results indicated that
petroleum constituent levels at those depths have generally attenuated to
non-detectable levels.

Vertical Extent

The excavation will terminate when excavation floor sample results indicate
that residual petroleum constituent levels are below their respective ESLs.
We anticipate that the floor of the excavation will be at a depth of
approximately 25 to 27 feet.

Limitation of Excavator
The excavatory that we shalll be using will has a vertical reach of 27 feet.
The total depth will be 32 feet since we shall be benching down 5 feet.

Well Destruction

We propose to excavate out the wells pending approval from Alameda County
Public Works Agency. In the event approval is not granted, the wellg will
be destroyed in accordance with their procedures.

1
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MOUNTAIN BAY CONSTRUCTIONM INC
755 SANSOME STREET

SAN FRANCISCQO, CA 94111
Phone # 415 394 7557
Fax #415 394 7553

“Keray Chan 9o 510 3317555
From: P,,;(a 0 , wcym Pages: Q .
Subject; | Date: / o] / /'-—T-r_ /O ({

[1Urgent {]For review [ ] Please camment [] Please reply

Comments:
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Dacsmber £ 2004,

tvir Rarsgy Chan

Algmeda County Health Cate Services AgTCY
Department of Envitenment Health

1131 Hadbsour Bay Pactway, Bulte 250
Algmecn, Califomia 94302-8517

Buiveot: Formet Choveon Sarvice Suatlon #9- 4816

301 147 Smess, Oakdund, Callfamia.

Disar N Chan,

1 would ke to infomm you a1 “Kansal Development Inc" (Kansns), is in thw procesk
of purchasing the above memioned property from our Coropany. lssumes afnsite
ciaturemo Turdir setion qrams §9 required brom Yous artmpnt in crdar @ ohewin
gaanelng for the purchiesa of tha propedty sod of te proposed
developmant.

1 have thore suthensed Kaneal's environmemia) consulisot “imovative and Creative
Exvivonments] Soluticas” (ICES}H O work with you t© vasolve the onistanding )
vironmentsl issues at the property. We huve & mmdnaun of fhres mopnths 18
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Hemon
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: icesB8@msn.com
Subject; 301 14th St., Former Chevron Station

Peng/Derek: io/z?/ o'f E 290

i've reviewed the files and the faxxed information you sent. The following items are issues which | believe would
need to be addressed prior to closure consideration:

1. For those areas where residual concentrations exceeded the relevant Water Board ESL, some type of
verification sampling must be done to show that concs. have been reduced to acceptable levels. 1 noticed
yau used residential/water is or is potentially a drinking water source. 1 think that we could use the ESL
where groundwater is not a drinking water source if you support this with chemical/physical properties or
other logic.

Would want to see a rose diagram to show the varying gradient directions to confirm the plume is defined.
The verfication samples should be able to define the vertical extent of contamination meaning sampling of
saturated soils. Would need to show that there wasn't a potential for submerged NAPL. W appears that
residual groundwater contamination is localized and a verification sample could be advanced there.
Residual soils contamination (if still present) appears to be the issue.

el et

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda Gounty Environmental Health
510-567-6765

10/29/2004
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Q State 79 ater Resources Contr& Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street « Sacramento, Californiz 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.D. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for {016) 341-5714 » FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrcb.ca.gov/ocwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real, Every Californian needs io take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website ai www.swreb.ca.gav.

A)
SEP 26 2002 UMedq Coun ty
Chevron Products Company Ocr 01 2007
Bob Cochran En
P O Box 6004 Bldg V Vironmenyy, Heai

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 005993, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 301 14TH ST, OAKLAND '

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $135,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the ferms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your ¢leanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
costs for all futare corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on
obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our
Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests, These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for

corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

L2 THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

California Environmental Protection Agency

Qf:y Recyeled Paper
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Chevron Products Company -2

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this Jetter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incwrred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any foture funds for this site are subject to availabilify when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Toru Okamoto at
(916) 341-5649.

Allan V. Patton, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosures

Lustis Case # 01-0355

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
15135 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Agency

o
% Recyeled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® L

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION

ROQ0OG0290 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700

September 3, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Co
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Former Chevron 9-4816 at 301 14" Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. ‘Streich:

! have completed review of Gettter Ryan Inc.’s July 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report prepared for the above referenced site. Groundwater monitoring
wells were sampled in June 2002. Groundwater from well C-3 contains benzene
(11,000 ug/1) at levels that exceed the calculated ASTM/RBCA SSTLs (2,600 ug/l) for
the site.

For the next sampling event, please analyze groundwater for ethanol, other ether
oxygenates, EDB and 1,2-DCA. Also, prepare geologic cross-sections that include
residual soil TPH and benzene concentrations, conduits, well screen interval, former
tank locations, etc.

Lastly, do you have plans to remediate elevated TPH and benzene in well C-37 If so,
please provide a workplan detailing remediation technology of choice.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email; James Brownell (Delta Environmental)
Deanna Harding (Gettler Ryan)

chevron4816-1
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Chuy, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env, Health

Sent: February 22, 2002 2:01 PM

To: '‘Bauhs, Tom'

Cc: ‘Brownell, James'"; 'Del Frate, Todd", 'Harding, Deanna'
Subject: Former Chevron 9-4816 at 301 14th St, Cakiand

Hi Tom,

Reviewed the 2nd Semi-Annual groundwater monitoring event of Dec 2001 for the above site. [t is noted that the
lid is missing for welt C-8. Please have lid replaced and verify that the well is structurally sound.

How are the plans coming along for the reduction of TPH in the vicinity of well C-37 t haven't heard about that for
quite some time now. Please update.

Thanks,

eva
evachu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 fax

Page 1
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3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
/ Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
// . Usa
/ Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

aieeasoss S v
FAX: 916/638-838 “3
e R
November 15, 2000 “‘f_ (;i
—1
&
-t} et
Ms. Eva Chu - e
Alameda County Health Care Services @ o
Environmental Health Services g -
11311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Risk-Based Corrective Action

Former Chevron Station No. 9-4816
301 14" Street

Qakland, California
Delta Project No. DG94-816

Dear Ms. Chu:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Deita) has been authorized by Chevron U.S.A. Product
Company (Chevron) to review investigative work conducted at former Chevron Service Station
No. 9-4816, located at 301 14™ Street, Oakland, Alameda County, California. A Residual
Management Plan (RMP), dated June 10, 1997 was prepared by Terra Vac using on-sitc Site

Specific Target Levels (SSTL) limits for the exposure pathway of volatilization of dissolved benzene
in groundwater to indoor air, SSTL’s were calculated using Groundwater Services, Inc.’s Tier 2
Guidance Manual for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) model. The RMP proposed that if
biodegradation was verified and the average on-site benzene concentration did not exceed the SSTL

(2,600-ppb) for three years, the site should be granted regulatory closure. However, the SSTL was
exceeded four times between December 1997 and June 2000,

At your request, Delta will re-run RBCA model for the subject site. The representative concentration

of benzene will be based on the average ground water monitoring resuits from the on-site wells C-1
through C-3, C-5 and CR-1, during the last four quarters beginning in January 1999.

In response to our telephone conversation on August 29, 2000, the following revisions to the default
values will be incorporated into the RBCA model:

s The California Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for dissolved benzene

of 1 ppb will be used instead of the default (federal standard) valve of 5 ppb.

¢ The default slope factor of 0.29 will be replaced with the California value of

0.1 for benzene.

The air exchange rate for commercial buildings will be modified from
twenty exchanges per day to two exchanges per hour, as specified in the

Uniform Building Code, Section 1205(c).
U'\"‘-E Z 2tdn |

Prowiding a Competiwe Edge



Ms. Eva Chu . .

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
November 13, 2000

Page 2

o A target risk of 1x 10°° will be used for volatilization of benzene to indoor
air on-site.

If you have any questions concerning this project, please contact Ben Heningburg at (916) 536-2623.

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

Ay

Be#njamin 1. Heningburg
Project Manager
BIH (ci001.4816 doc)

cc: Mr. Tom Bauhs - Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
Mr. Jim Brownell — Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc,



Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Ghu, Eva, Public Heaith, EHS
Sent: September 15, 2000 5:32 PM
To: browneli@deftasnv.com’
Subjeci: 310 14th Street, Qakiand

| had a chance to review the Terra Vac, December 1996 and March 1997 reporis. | didn't really like all | saw. Sol
took the liberty and input a couple of site specfic data into the Cakland RBCA Tier 2 Spreadsheet for sand
sediments. | came up with cleanup levels for benzene at:

Commercial scenario: 23,000ppb

Residential scenario:  1,500ppb

Maybe the case can be close for a comercial site, with a deed restriction {no residential use without further
assessment, etc).

Qr, confirmation soil (at 15'bgs) and groundwater samples can be collected from hydropunches advanced 10" and
20 from Well C3, to evaluate effectiveness of the remediation conducted at the site. The data from this

investigation can be averaged with groundwater data from C3, and if it does not exceed 1,500ppb, maybe the
case can be closed without a deed restriction.

Let me know your thoughts on this.

Those are my thaughts for a Friday afternoon. And, as a womnan, | have the perogative to change my mind.

Page 1
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2 Chevron

March 5, 1999 Chevron Products Company
? 6001 Bolinger Canyon Road

Building L, Room 1110

PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
Ms. Eva Chu . Philip R. Briggs
Alameda County Health Care Services Project Manager
Department of Environmental Health Site Assessment & Remediation

; Phone 925 842-9136
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fa;me 925 842-8370

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu:
Enclosed is a copy of the fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1998,

prepared by our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. Ground
water samples were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MBE constituents.

60 € Hd 01 UM S

As part of the Residual Management Plan on this site, the sampling schedule is as follows:
semi-annually monitoring for the next two years until July 2000 for wells C-1, C-2, C-3
and CR-1. Annual monitoring for the next two years until July 2000 for wells C-4, C-5, C-
6, C-7, C-8, C-9, MW-10 and MW-11. The semi-annually event will be conducted in the
2™ and 4™ quarters, while the annual event will be performed in the 2™ quarter.

The four wells were sampled on 12/23/98, with wells C-1 and C-2 below method detection
limits for all constituents. The benzene constituent declinid %Ii%“v)ve]t R-1 from the previous
sampling event, while increasing dramatically in well C-3\ e 8% ge concentration of
benzene in all onsite wells from the 12/23/98 sampling event was 3552.75 ppb, which is
above the 2,600 ppb threshold limit noted in the Residual Management Plan (RMP)
approved for this site.

In the RMP, if the average concentration of onsite wells exceed SSTL (2600 ppb-benzene)
during any sampling event, your office should be notified within 30 days of the event and
the wells re-sampled within 15 days of the sampling event. I was advised on 1/22/99 of the
results and advised you the same day. Upon receiving the results I immediately advised the
consultant to resample the wells, since the average concentration of benzene exceeded the
threshold limit, This resampling was conducted on 1/28/99. The 12/23/98 sampling results,
were not reported by the lab until 1/11/99, and to me on 1/22/99. The date to perform the
resampling appears to be close to the established timeline.




March 5, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
Page 2

In the resampling event of 1/28/99, the average concentration of benzene was 562.36 ppb,
which is below the threshold limit of 2600 ppb. No further action was needed. This
decrease in the average concentration of benzene was due to the dramatic decrease in the
benzene concentration in well C-3 from the 12/23/98 sampling event.

Confirmation of MtBE by EPA Method 8250 was conducted in wells C-3 and CR-1 in the
1/28/99 sampling event. In well C-3 the results were less than 40 ppb and below method
detection limits in CR-~1.

The depth to ground water varied from 19.10 feet to 20.14 feet below grade with a
direction of flow northerly.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (923) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

A, L4

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Ce.  Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron
Ms. Aane Payne, ChvPrk, V-1156
Ms. Joyce Massaro, Trustee
Stowell Family Trust

233 Polhemus Avenue
Atherton, CA 94025



ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director !

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
June 29, 1998 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9336 (FAX)
STID 478

Philip Briggs

Chevron USA Inc.

P.O. Box 5504

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

re: former Chevron sta. 9-4816, 301 - 14" St., Oakland, CA 94512
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Fourth Quarter
Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated February 11, 1998, by Blaine
Tech Services, Inc., and your cover letter and comments dated
February 13, 1998, for the above site. The following are comments
concerning this report:

1. You mention that the benzene concentration was above the
average concentration listed as a threshold limit in the RMP
approved for this site. You say that the wells are to be
resampled within 15 days and yet this office has not received
a subsequent report of such resgampling. Furthermore, a firgt
quarter report for 1998 would also be due for this site.

2. You requested that the site be resampled in February and this
office should have received a report by now.

3. At this time it seems we will also be getting a second quarter
sampling report as well, as it is almost the third guarter.

Please call me if you have any guestions at (510) 567-6782.

Sincerely,
‘i
G}Plybxzjgi(leu&M¢z/(:,/

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

C: LeRoy Griffin, City of OQakland Hazardous Materials
Joyce Massaro, 233 Polhemus Ave., Athexton, CA 94027
Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Svs, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,
CA 95112
Dick Pantages, Chief - files- Tom
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February 13, 1998 Chevron Products Company
F.0. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583
Ms. Pam Evans
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
St b A7

Re: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California Q4G 2

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is a copy of the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoting Report for 1997,
prepared by our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc, for the above noted site. Ground
water samples were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents.

As part of the Residual Management Plan on this site, the sampling schedule is as follows:
semi-annually monitoring for the next three years for wells C-1, C-2, C-3 and CR-1; and
annual monitoring for the next three years for wells C-4, C-5, C-6, C-7, C-8, C-9, MW-10
and MW-11, The semi-annually event will be conducted in the 2™ and 4" quarters, while
the annual event will be performed in the 2™ quarter.

In this sampling event, monitoring well C-2 was below method detection limits for all
constituents, while well C-1 was below method detection limits for the BTE and MiBE
constituents. The benzene constituent declined in well CR-1, while increasing in well C-3.
The average concentration of benzene in all wells from this sampling event was 3052.5
ppb, which is above the 2,600 ppb threshold limit noted in the Residual Management Plan
(RMP) approved for this site,

In the RMP, if the average concentration of onsite wells exceed SSTL (2600 ppb-benzene)
during any sampling event, your office should be notified within 30 days of the event and
the wells re-sampled within 15 days of the sampling event. However, [ just received this
report and I’'m now notifying your office of the exceeded concentration. As of today, 1
have requested Blaine Tech Services, Inc. to re-sample welis C-1, C-2, C-3 and CR-1 and
they will be conducting this sampling event next week.



® o

February 13, 1998

Ms. Pam Evans

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
Page 2

The exceeded total average concentration of benzene may be an anomaly, as it is
approximately five times the concentration from the previous sampling event. The re-
sampling requested is expected to clarify these totals, with the report submitted within 30
days. Any future concentrations exceeded will be reported in the appropriate timeline. .

The depth to ground water varied from 19.37 feet to 20.80 feet below grade with a
direction of flow easterly.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

e AL

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure
ce. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron
Ms .Anne Payne, Chevron

Ms. Joyce Massaro
233 Polhemus Avenue
Atherton, CA 94025

Robert A. Dahl

Project Manager

Terra Vac

1651 Alvarado Street

San Leandro, CA 94577-2636



ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Januwary 14, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (1L.OP)
STID 478 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
Phil ip Briggs FAX (510} 337-9335

Chevron USA Inc.
P.0. Box 5504
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

re: former Chevron sta. 9-4816, 301 - 14* 8St., Oakland, CA 84612
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Second Quarter
Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated August 4, 1997, by Blaine
Tech Serviceg, Inc., and your cover letter and comments dated
August 6, 1997, for the above site. The following are comments
concerning this reports:

The Residual Management Plan has been acceptable. The sampling
schedule is acceptable.

This site will be overseen by Pam Evans, who you may call with
any questions at (510) 567-6770.

Sincerely,

@ww; &J\D@M/(m

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Divigion of Environmental Protection

C: Tony Dahl, Terra Vac, 1651 Alvarado St., San Leandro, CA
94577-2636
Joyce Massaro, 233 Polhemus Ave., Atherton, CA 94027
Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Svs, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,
CA 95112
Dick Pantages, Chief - files
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August 6, 1997

Chevran Praducts Company
6007 Bolhinger Canyon Road

Ms. Jennifer Eberle Bulding L .

Alameda County Health Care Services S%ﬂ gs:‘ggé;):\ 94583

Department of Environmental Health San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Marketing — Sales West
Phone 510 842-3500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-4816

301 t4th Street
Oakland, California QU0

e D479,
Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is a copy of the Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997, prepared by our
consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. Ground water samples were collected and
analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents.

Terra Vac’s Final Remediation Status Repott and Reguest for No Further Action Report which included a
risk assessment and Residual Management Plan was submitted to your office for review and approval, Your
letter of July 15, 1997 noted approval of the risk assessment with revisions and that no further active
remediation is warranted. As part of the Residual Management Plan the site will continued to be monitored
and sampled to insure that natural attenuation is occurring,.

The sampling schedule is as follows: semi-annuvally monitoring for the nexi three vears for wells C-1, C-2,
C-3 and CR-1; and annual monitoring for the next three years for wells C-4, C-5, C-6, C-7, C-8, C-9, MW-
10 and MW-11. The semi-annually event will be conducted in the 2* and 4™ quarters, while the annual
event will be performed in the 2™ quarter, with the next event in 1998.

As per the Residual Management Plan, if the average concentration of onsite wells exceed SSTL (2,600 ppb
benzene} during any sampling event, your office should be notified within 30 days of the event and the wells
resampled within 15 days of the sampling event, and the case will be reevaluated if necessary. However, if
biodegradation is verified and threshold limits are not reached over the next three years, the wells will be
destroyed and site will be closed.

in this sampling event, monitoring wells C-4, C-6, C-7, C-9, MW-10, and C-11 were below method
detection limits for ali constituents. Well C-1 was below method detection limits for the benzene constituent,
while thie benzene constituent declined in wells C-8 and CR-1. The benzene constituent increased slightly in
wells C-2, C-5 and MW-12. There was an increase in the benzene constituent in well C-3. The average
concentration of benzene in all wells from this sampling event was 591.7 ppb, which is significantly below
the 2,600 ppb threshold limit.

The depth to ground water varied from 19.21 feet to 20.81 feet below grade with a direction of flow
northerly.

Chevron will continue to menitor the site in accordance with the sampling schedule outlined above. If you
have any questions or comments, call me at {510) 842-9136.



August 6, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
Page 2

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

PhilipR.%gs ; >
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

ccC. Ms. Beite Owen, Chevron
Mr, I. N. Robbins, Chevron

Ms. Joyce Massaro
233 Polhemus Avenue
Atherton, CA 94025

Robert A. Dahl

Project Manager

Terra Vac

1651 Alvarado Street

San Leandro, CA 94577-2636 (Less lab resulis)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {_OP)

July 15, 1997 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 478 e, o1

page 1 of 2 FAX (510} 337-9336

Phil Briggs

Chevron USA Inc.

PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804
RE: former Chevron Service Station 9-4816, 301-14th St., Oakland CA 94612
Dear Mr, Briggs,

This letter is being sent to expound on the 6/27/97 letter signed by Dale Klettke of this office
(while I was on vacation). This office has received and reviewed the following documents:

1) “Final Remediation Status Report and Request for no Further Action” report, prepared by
Terra Vac (TV), dated 11/14/96;

2) Revised (draft and unsigned) “Final Remediation Status Report and Request for no
Further Action” report, prepared by Terra Vac (TV), dated 3/25/97,

3) letter from TV dated 4/11/97 (notice of termination of air sparging operations); and
4) “Residual Management Plan,” prepared by TV, dated 6/10/97.

Items #1, 2, and 4 document the use of Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) to evaluate the
risk of leaving residual concentrations of contaminants onsite. A Tier 2 risk assessment was
conducted for this site. The risk assessment evaluated benzene as the single chemical of concern
via the “groundwater to indoor air inhalation” pathway. The Site Specific Target Level (SSTL)
was calcuated as 2,600 ppb benzene in onsite groundwater. A commercial use scenarto was used.
[The soil pathway was evaluated and found to not pose a problem }

The risk assessment with revisions is approved. No further active remediation is
warranted. The groundwater at the site will continue to be monitored and sampled to ensure
that passive bioremediation or natural attenuation is occurring. The sampling schedule is as
follows: semi-annual sampling for the next 3 years for wells C-1, C-2, C-3, and CR-1; and annual
sampling for the next 3 years for wells C-4 through C-9, MW-10, and MW-11. As per the
6/10/97 “Residual Management Plan,” if the average concentration of the onsite wells exceed the
SSTL (2,600 ppb benzene) during any sampling event, this office should be notified within 30
days of the sampling event, the well(s) will be resampled within 15 days of the sampling event,




July 15, 1997

STID 478

page 2 of 2 .
Phil Briggs

and the case will be reevaluated if necessary. However, if biodegradation is verified and threshold
limits are not reached over the next 3 years, the wells will be destroyed and the case closure
process will ensue.

Sincerely,
K herle DD

Jennifer Eberle Madhulla Logan
Hizardous Materials Specialist Hazardous Materials Specialist

e Tony Dahl, Terra Vac, 1651 Alvarado St., San Leandro CA 94577-2636
Joyce Massaro, 233 Polhemus Ave., Atherton CA 94027
J. Eberle/file

je.478-E



*ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

June 27,1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
STID 478 g?g;egsa%_g%%dsoz-esn
FAX (510} 337-9335
Phil Briggs
Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE. former Chevron Service Station 9-4816, 301-14th St., Qakland CA 94612
Dear Mr. Briggs,

This office is in receipt of and has reviewed the following documents:

1) . “Final Remediation Status Report and Request for No Further Action” report, prepared by
Terra Vac (TV), dated 11/14/96;

2) “No Further Action Requests-draft addendums/revisions” report, prepared by Terra Vac
(TV), dated 3/26/97,

3) “Ist Quarter 1997 Monitoring at 9-4816" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services (BTS),
under cover letter from Chevron dated 5/17/97;

4) “Residual Management Plan,” prepared by Terra Vac (TV), dated 6/10/97;

In the cover letter dated May 17, 1997 Chevron requested that monitoring wells C-4, C-6, C-7,
C-8, C-9, MW-10 and MW-11 be monitored annually, and wells C-1 and C-2 be monitored
quarterly. However, information submitted with the March 25, 1997 addendum/revisions to the
November 14, 1996 Terra Vac report, states that semi-annual groundwater monitoring of wells
C-1 through C-3 and CR-1 would be performed for the first three years. In addition, wells C-4
through C-9, MW-10 and MW-11 would be sampled and monitored quarterly for the first year
and annually thereafter. This revised sampling schedule is approved, as shown in Table 2 of
the Terra Vac March 25, 1997 addenum/revision report, A copy of Table 2 is enclosed for
your review. :

In addition, as per the proposed monitoring plan, if the average concentration of the onsite wells
exceed the SSTL during a sampling event, the ACHCSA will be notified, the well(s) will be
resampled and the site reevaluated if necessary.

-

. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 510-567-6761. I look
forward to hearing from you soon.
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TERRA

\/AC 1651 Alvarado Street, San Leandro, CA 94577-2636
Tel (510) 351-8900 3 Fax (510) 351-0221

June 10, 1997

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Residual Management Plan
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street '
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Logan:

As per our discussion, we are presenting a revised table of site threshold limits for
continued monitoring at the above site. The table now shows onsite threshold limits of
calculated cleanup target levels protective of human health from volatilization of
dissolved benzene to indoor air. These values are site specific target levels (SSTLs)
generated using RBCA software developed by Groundwater Services, Inc. Printouts
are attached. The representative concentration is based on the groundwater monitoring
results from the onsite wells C-1 through C-5 and CR-1, for the fourth quarter of 1996.
There were several changes made to the default values of the software: 1) the
California MCL for dissolved benzene of 1 ppb replaced the federal standard of 5 ppb;
2) the federal slope factor of (.29 was replaced with the California value of 0.1 for
benzene, and, 3) the air exchange rate for commercial buildings was modified from
twenty exchanges per day to two exchanges per hour, as specified in the Uniform
Building Code, Section 1205(c).

Utilizing a target risk of 1 x 10, the modelled SSTL for volatilization of benzene to
indoor air onsite is 2,600 ppb. As per the proposed monitoring plan, if the average
concentration of the onsite wells exceed the SSTL during a sampling event, the
ACHCS will be notified, the well(s) will be resampled and the site reevaluated if
necessary. If biodegradation is verified and threshold limits are not approached over

- , AR
priavsd vo eoveled pager Yk




07~08/97 TUK 11:27 FFAX 510 351 0221 TERRA YAC NOR CAL Idoo3

TERRA VAC

the next three years, all wells will be destroyed and the site will be closed to further
environmental activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 351-8900.
Sincerely, '

Terra-Yac Corporation

Robert A. Dahl

Project Manager

ce: Phil Briggs, Chevron
Jennifer Eberle, ACHCS
30-0220.10

printed on recycled paper
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June 27, 1997
STID 478
Phil Briggs
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke (for Jennifer Eberle)
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c: Mark Frye, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks Blvd., San Leandro CA 94577
Joyce Massaro, c/o Beth Castleberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto
CA 94301-1825
Francis Thie, ¢/o Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112

Jennifer Eberle--files
jo.478-D



Table 2
Management Plan Threshold Limits and Sampling Schedule
Former Chevron Station 8-4816
301 14th Street -
QOakland, Ca[n'om:a

1 .’;1;\.005 |\'a_’&t ey

Bﬁodegracr tlon ndlcator Wells . -
C-1 1.2 Semi-annually
c-2 12 Semi-annually
G-3 100 Semi-annually
CR-1 850 475 *2,600 Yes Semi-annually
Trigger Wells
. C-4 <0.5 <0,5 *2.600 Yes Annually
*» C-5 3.0 1 *2,600 Yes Annually
C-6 <0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Annually
C-7 <0.5 <05 5 Yes Annually
c-3 58 28 580 Yes Annually
C-9 <0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Anmnually
MW-10 <0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Annually
MW-11 <0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Annually
* 2,600 ppb is limit as an average for onsite wells CR-1 and C-1 o0 C-5

June 10, 1897
Project 30-0220
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AUAMEDA COUNTY ® ’

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

e

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

June 27, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 478 E?Segg%_g¢0%4502-6577
FAX (510) 337-9335
Phil Briggs
Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804
RE: former Chevron Service Station 9-4816, 301-14th St., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Briggs,
This office is in receipt of and has reviewed the following documents:

1) “Final Remediation Status Report and Request for No Further Action” report, prepared by
Terra Vac (TV), dated 11/14/96;

2) “No Further Action Requests-draft addendums/revisions” report, prepared by Terra Vac
(TV), dated 3/26/97,

3) “Ist Quarter 1997 Monitoring at 9-4816" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services (BTS),
under cover letter from Chevron dated 5/17/97;

4) “Restdual Management Plan,” prepared by Terra Vac (TV), dated 6/10/97;

In the cover letter dated May 17, 1997 Chevron requested that monitoring wells C-4, C-6, C-7,
C-8, C-9, MW-10 and MW-11 be monitored annually, and wells C-1 and C-2 be monitored
quarterly. However, information submitted with the March 25, 1997 addendum/revisions to the
November 14, 1996 Terra Vac report, states that semi-annual groundwater monitoring of wells
C-1 through C-3 and CR-1 would be performed for the first three years. In addition, wells C-4
through C-9, MW-10 and MW-11 would be sampled and monitored quarterly for the first year
and annually thereafter, This revised sampling schedule is approved, as shown in Table 2 of
the Terra Vac March 25, 1997 addenum/revision report. A copy of Table 2 is enclosed for
your review.

In addition, as per the proposed monitoring plan, if the average concentration of the onsite wells
exceed the SSTL during a sampling event, the ACHCSA will be notified, the well(s) will be
resampled and the site reevaluated if necessary.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 510-567-6761. I look
forward to hearing from you soon.



June 27, 1997 *o
STID 478

Phi} Briggs

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke {for Jennifer Eberle)
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c Mark Frye, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks Blvd., San Leandro CA 94577
Joyce Massaro, c/o Beth Castleberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto
CA 94301-1825
Francis Thie, ¢/o Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112

Jennifer Eberle--files
je.478-D



Tabla 2
Management Pian Threshold Limits and Sampling Schedule
Former Chevron Station 8-4816
301 14th Street -
Oakiand, California

g

Biodegradation Indicator Wells : % - -
C-1 12 2 *2,600 Yes Semi-annually
c-2 1.2 2 “2.600 Yes Semi-annually
£-3 100 7 *2,600 Yes Semi-annually
CR-1 850 475 *2,600 Yes Semi-annually
" ’* Trigger Wells
T G4 <0.5 <0.5 *2,600 Yes Annually
*» C-5 3.0 1 *2,600 Yes Annually
C-6 <0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Annually
C-7 <0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Annually
C-8 58 28 580 ¥Yes Armnually
G-4 <{0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Annually
MW-10 <0.5 <0.5 5 Yes Annually
MW-11 <0.5 <0.6 5 Yes Annugily
* 2,600 ppb is limit as an average for onsite wells CR-1 and C-1 1o C-5

» June 10, 1897
Project 30-0220
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¢ e
TERRA

mc 1651 Alvarado Street, San Leandro, CA 94577-263%6
Tel (510) 351-8900 @ Fax (510) 351-0221

April 11, 199

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Former Chevron Service Stations #9-4587, 9-4816
609 Oak Street & 301 14th Street
Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

The air sparging operations conducted at the above two sites were terminated at the end
of November of 1996, two weeks prior to the fourth quarter sampling event. The
system has remained down to eliminate any effect on the first quarter 1997 monitoring
event. I apologize for the oversight in informing you.

Sampling results for the first quarter of 1997 indicate no significant changes in
dissolved concentrations, with benzene remaining below detection limits in almost all
wells. Based on these results, no further sparging appears to be necessary. Chevron
concurs and we would appreciate your acquiesence on the removal of our equipment
from the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 351-8900,

Sincerely,
Ter, ¢ Corporation

Il

Robert A. Dahl
Project Manager

cc:  Phil Briggs, Chevron
30-0219.10
30-0220.10

printed on recycled paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY ) )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (12

AGENCY ni

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Protection Division

July 8, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
STID 478 Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phil Briggs

Chevron USA Inc.

PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE:

former Chevron Service Station 9-4816, 301-14th St., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chevron (Mark Miller), dated 8/17/95, the following documents have been
received in this office:

1

2

3)

4)

5)

6)

7
8)
9

10)

“2nd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-4816" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services
(BTS), under cover letter from Chevron dated 8/10/95;

“Drilling Report,” prepared by Terra Vac (TV), dated 8/31/95;

“System Startup Report,” prepared by TV, dated 10/20/95, under cover letter from
Chevron dated 11/18/95;

“3rd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-4816" report, prepared by BTS, dated 10/24/95, under
cover letter from Chevron dated 11/18/95;

letter from TV dated 12/18/95;

“Drilling Report,” prepared by Terra Vac (TV), dated 11/7/95, under cover letter from
Chevron dated 12/26/95;

fax from Chevron, dated 12/12/95, with Project Status update for December 1995;
Project Status updates for January 1996 and February 1996,

“Interim Soil Boring Installation Report,” prepared by TV, dated 1/16/96, under cover
letter from Chevron dated 2/13/96; and

“4th Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-4816" report, prepared by BTS, dated 1/25/96, under
cover letter from Chevron dated 2/16/96.



July 8, 1996
STID 478
Phil Briggs
page 2 of 2

This letter is being written to notify you of the correspondence received, and to notify you
that the quarterly reports and Project Status updates are overdue. As per a telecon with
your consultant Mark Frye today, he indicated that the tast quarterly monitoring event occurred in
late June. Mr. Frye also indicated that the June 1996 event represents the first sampling event
since the DVE system ceased and air sparging operated as the only remediation method employed
at the site.

Mr. Frye also indicated that he had submitted monthly Project Status updates to you through
May, and he thought you would be arranging a meeting with me for June to discuss the progress
of the remediation systems employed by Terra Vac. This was to be an informal meeting to
discuss the future of this site, ptior to presenting a formal report.  think is a good idea, and
would give me a chance to meet the both of you in person for the first time. It would be best
schedule the meeting for late July, when we are sure to have the results of the 2nd quarter,
Perhaps you would like to include the property owner as well.

Please contact me directly at 5$10-567-6761 so that we may arrange a meeting. Ilook
forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

hed

Jeénnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CcC: Mark Frye, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks Blvd., San Leandro CA 94577
Joyce Massaro, c/o Beth Castieberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto
CA 94301-1825
Acting Chief/file

jc.478-D



TERRA

VAC

December 18, 1995

Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Station 9-4816
301 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

We understand that you have reviewed the Project Status for December 1995 which we
submitted on December 12, 1995, Operational data for the site indicates that continued
operation of the DVE system is required before work plan goals can be achieved. Terra Vac
will continue to optimize operations of the DVE and sparging systems to enhance remediation
of the site.

Additionally, we propose to install four interim borings on December 20 and 21, 1995. The
wells will be placed in the following locations: ten feet northwest of SP-3; ten feet southeast of
SP-4; twenty feet southeast of C-2; ten feet northeast of MW-12. Although we will use drilling
results to assess remediation progress, the primary reason for installing inferim borings at this
time is to expand the capacity of the sparing system. The borings will be installed in accordance
with the work plan for the site with the following exception. Currently, ten extraction wells are
available for use with the DVE system. We believe that these wells provide adequate coverage
of source areas. At the same time, only four wells are available for sparging of the dissolved
phase plume. Therefore, we propose to complete the four interim borings as sparge wells to
enhance overall sparge coverage of the site. These wells will be connected to the sparge system
and will be operated for the duration of sparging operations.

14798 WICKS BOULEVARD W TeL (510) 351-8900
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 94577-6718 | M FAX (510) 351-0221

ﬁm
m

prnted on magled paper w**”&



TERRA VAC

We believe that the proposed modification to the approved work plan will ultimately improve
the effectiveness of site remediation and hope that you concur. Please contact us with your
approval for this proposal as soon as possible as we would very much like to maintain our
schedule for drilling on December 20, 1995. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Terra Vac Corporation Chevron U.S.A Products Company
M W—’ P ,»-“"»,J%Z/ WM/
/ ’
Mark Frye : Mark Miller
Project Engineer Site Assessment & Remediation Engineer
1215jebe
30-0220.17

o 4
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ? .
HEALTH CARE SERVICE 0N
AGENCY =

]
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director
August 17, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 478 Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mark Miller (510) 567-6700

Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Chevron Service Station 9-4816, 301-14th St., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Miller,

I have received and reviewed your letter dated 8/7/95, and Terra Vac’s letter dated 7/28/95. This
letter was written to clarify the comments made in my letter dated 6/1/95. As per our telecon
today, we are in general agreement on all three items in Terra Vac’s 7/28/95. We discussed the
following clarifications concerning the three items, in the same order:

1) IfDVE removal rates are less than 50 pounds per day, and if significant lighter end
hydrocarbon constituents still exist, then the DVE system will continue until the lighter
end hydrocarbon constituents exhibit a significant decrease.

2) Yes, the interim borings will be accepted as confirmatory borings if the concentrations
encountered therein are <100 ppm TPH and <1 ppm benzene, However, these borings
will be converted into vapor extraction wells and added to the DVE system to supplement
extraction, as per page 6 of Terra Vac’s 3/28/95 workplan.

3) Yes, the American Petroleum Institute Decision Support System (APIDSS)
Exposure/Risk Assessment modef and the ASTM Emergency Standard, Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) document are both valid sources for the Risk Assessment.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761. Your consultant is
encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order to save precious trees.

Singerely, 7/&/
W—Q vagé@w&%@“"
Jghnifer Eberle Ravi Arulanatham
azardous Materials Specialist Staff Toxicologist

cC: Tim Warner, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks Blvd., San Leandro CA 94577
Joyce Massaro, ¢/o Beth Castleberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto
CA 94301-1825
Leroy Todd/file
1e.478-C



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
May 31. 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
> State Water Resources Control Board
STID 478 Division of Clean Water Brograms
UST Local Oversight Program
Mark Miller 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6677

PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Chevron Service Station 9-4816, 301-14th St., Oakland CA 94612
Dear Mr. Miller,

Since my last letter to you dated 2/9/95, the following documents have been received in this
office:

a) Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring report, dated 1/2/94, by Blaine Tech
Services (BTS), under your cover letter dated 2/6/95.

b) Your letter dated 3/1/95, requesting extension of workplan submittal deadline,

c) Your fax dated 4/3/95: “Discharge Compliance Report, August 1 through October 31,
1994 ” prepared by Weiss Associates, dated 11/29/94.

d) Fax from BTS, dated 4/12/95: lab reports for 3/29/95 quarterly groundwater samphing.

In addition, I have received and reviewed the “Addendum Remediation Work Plan,” prepared by
Terra Vac, dated 3/28/95. As you know, this workplan involves dual vacuum extraction (DVE)
and subsequent air sparging, A meeting was conducted in this office on 5/19/95, to discuss this
workplan. Attendees included the property owner (Joyce Massaro), Tim Warner of Terra Vac,
yourself, and myself. The work plan is acceptable with the following clarifications and
conditions:

1) The DVE is intended to remediate onsite vadose zone soils to 100 ppm TPH and 1 ppm
benzene.

2) DVE will be replaced by air sparging when vapor removal is such that asymptotic curves
exist, indicating a decrease in the lighter HC constituents, and an increase in the heavier
HC constituents over time.

3) The interim borings (page 6) and the confirmatory borings (page 7) may be the same -
boring in cases where ND concentrations are encountered. A proposal for these borings
will be submitted to this office for approval prior to boring installation.



May 31, 1995

STID 478

Mark Miller

page 2 of 2

4) Cessation of air sparging will be predicated on concurrence by this office. At this point, a
Management Plan will be submitted to this office, and will include the items specified in
Task 9 (page 8). Passive remediation will eventually be acceptable providing the
groundwater contamination plume is completely delineated, and does not migrate beyond
the monitoring hetwork, and contamination does not adversely affect beneficial uses of the
groundwater, The frequency and termination of groundwater monitoring and sampling
will also be predicated on concurrence by this office.

5) The efficacy of the remediation will be monitored during both the DVE and air sparging

phases of remediation. This will occur as explained during our 5/19/95 meeting, as
follows: to assess the relative rate of hydrocarbon destruction, CO, will be monitored at
DVE startup and during DVE operation, as per the AQMD permit, from the system inlet.
The pounds of hydrocarbons removed per day via DVE will be calculated. Oxygen
Uptake Recovery (OUR) tests will be conducted during air sparging. The OUR test will
determine the amount of hydrocatbons removed (in ppm) during air sparging.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761. Your consultantis
encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order to save precious trees.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CCl

Joyce Massaro, ¢/o Beth Castleberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton Ave., Palo Alto
CA 94301-1825

Tim Warner, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks Bivd., San Leandro CA 94577

Mee Ling Tung/file

je.478-B
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-
R .

STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Govemer

o — re—

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SWITE 500

OARLAND, CA 94517

{510) 286~1255

December 23, 1994
File: 28-0124 (LBJ)
Mr. Mark Miller
Chevron U.S. A, Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bidg. L
P.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Subject: Workplan Approval, Soil Remediation for Noyes Lumber, 795 Sosocol
Avenue, Napa, CA.

Dear Mr. Miller:

This office has received and reviewed the Touchstone Developments revised
workplan dated December 5, 1994 detailing the excavation and remediation of
petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil at the subject site, Regional Board staff
concur with the proposed scope of work and approve the workplan for
implementation with the following comments:

1. Discrete samples should be obtained and analyzed from the
contaminated stockpiles after aeration has been completed in order 1o
assure that the soil is suitable for use as fill. Composite samples for
both the segregated “"clean" stockpiles and the initial characterization
of the. contaminated stockpiles are acceptable, given that the samples
are composited in the laboratory.

2. Destruction of maonitoring wells MW-3 and MW-8 and replacement
with one well is acceptable, however, it will eventually be necessary
to install at least two additional monitoring wells between the
presumed source area and the Napa River in order to establish an

ﬁpropriate non-attainment area manitoring progra® It may be cost
N efiective to submit an addendum to the workplan evaluating the total
@y number and location of the manitoring wells currently on-site and
addressing the abandonment and instailation of any additional wells in
one phase,

3, The Napa County Department of Environmental Managemen?t will issue
a letter authorizing development of the site once the workplan has
bean successfully implemented.

As a reminder, the apprapriate well permits should be obtained from the Napa
County Department of Environmental Management (NCDEM). Additionally, this
office and NCDEM should be provided with 48 hours advance notice of the
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commencement of any major site activities. Our agency looks forward 10 receiving

the results of the remediation. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr. Brad Job at (510)-286-1382.

(=P

Sincerely,

(1?2 “Stephen 1. Morse

Division Chief
Toxics Clear{up Division

Ms, Jaqueline Bertaina, Napa Co, D.E.M.

Ms. Catherine McCutchin
Geraghty and Miiler
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Ms. Kathy Wojciechowski
Resolution Trust Corporation
3500 Maple Ave.

Dailas, TX 75219

0-M Management Group

Attn: Mr. Matt Burleigh

2131 McKinney Ave., Suite 250
Dalias, TX 75219

Mr. Bill Campton

JHU Commercial Properties
1450 Travis Blvd.
Fairfield, CA 94533

Mr. D. Lyna Walker

Environmental Engineer

Shelt Qil Company

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 250
Concord, CA 94520
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD —
CENTRAL COAST REGION

B MIGUERA STREET, SUITE 200
SAN LUIS DBISPO, CA  9401-5477
{808} S4aPIt4Y

January 18, 1995

- Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron USA Produets Company
P. 0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

UGT; FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO, 9-3858, 177 WILLIAMS ROAD,
SALINAS, AND FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9-6381, 715
BROADWAY, KING CITY; PROPOSED REMEDIATION PLANS

Thank you and Tim Wamer for taking the time 1o visit our office on January 11, 1895 and
presenting the proposed remediation for the subject Chevron sites, ' Your proposal to utilize air
sparging and vapor extraction at these sites is acceptable, as described below.

Remediation will consist of air sparging and vapor extraction to remove the more volatile fraction
of contaminants from the soil and ground water. This active remediation will cease when soil
concentrations are 100 mp/kg TPH, ground water contaminants are in a range treatable by
intrinsic bioremediation, and vapor removal rates faper off to non-productive levels, Passive
remediation of ground water contamination will then be monitored to track plume degradation
and possible plume migration. Passive remediation is acceptable providing the ground water
contamination plumes are completely delineated and the plumes do not migrate beyond the
monitoring network and contaminants do not advessely affect beneficial uses of the water
resources.

Closure of these sites will be considered when soil contamination is completed to the satisfaction
of the Monterey County Health Department, and ground water contamination is remediated to
at least MCL/ACL concentrations. Remediation of ground water to MCL/ACL concentrations
may of may not be adequate 1o grant closure for these cases. A final closure decision will
depend on regulatory constraints and protection of water resource beneficial uses,
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Mr. Thomas Bauhs -2~ January 18, 1995
Please direct questions to John Goni of this office. Mr. Goni's direct telephone number is (805)
542-4628.
Sincerely,
LY ’
| ROGER W. BRIGGS
Executive Officer
JG:sg
cc: JTimorhy Warner
Terra Vae

14798 Wieks Blvd.
San Leandro, CA 94377

JG20A:CHEVKC4.LTR
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6001 Ballinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L.
March 1, 1995 P.0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

. Site Assessment & Remediation Graup
M. Jennifer Eberle Phone (510} 842-9500

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Thank you for your letter of February 9, 1994 regarding the above referenced site. The issues
raised in your letter identified many of the same concerns Chevron has regarding the remediation of
this site. While we have communicated several times over the past few months regarding the
remediation, it appears from your letter that Alameda County may not be fully aware of the
rationale for the recent re-bid of this work. I'd like to take this opportonity to clarify the progress
Chevron has made over the past several months and what our future direction will be.

Active remediation has been ongoing at the site since March of 1992. After removing the majority
of the hydrocarbons from the vadose zone, the remediation system was modified during May
through August, 1994, 1o remove the remaining hydrocarbons trapped below the ground water
table. Upon startup of the modified system, it was quickly realized that a greater quantity of
hydrocarbons were present beneath the ground water table than Chevron’s initial estimates
indicated. Consequently, it appeared that the modified system would need fo operate for a longer
time frame at a greater cost than initially anticipated. vy + \MNL

At this point Chevron determined that the most cost effective solution to completing active ¢ gae.
remediation is to develop a comprehensive plan which clearly indicates what steps #ill be required

to bring this site to a point where no further active remediation will be required/ This will allow @W
Chevron and Alameda County to determine up front the best remediation approach and agree on

when the active phase of remediation will be complete. The plan will also include a post

remediation monitoring and sampling plan which is consistent with the RWQCB’s recent Non

Attainment Arca policy.

To assure that the remediation would be done in as cost effective manner as possible, this site was
sent out to bid on December 22, 1994, along with 6 other Chevron sites locaied in Northern
Catifornia, Bids were originally expected back by January 30, 1995, however the deadline had to
be extended to February 21, 1995, due to the holidays and scheduling conflicts. We have now had
sufficient time to review the bids and have tentatively selected the successful firm.

This firm has indicated that they would be able to provide a work plan by March 31, 1995,
Chevron respectfully requesis an extension to the deadline of March 9, 1995 for submittal of a
remediation work plan to March 31, 1995. As soon as work plan approval 1s received from
Alameda County, we will move forward with completing active remediation of the site.

I trust this letter clarifies Chevron’s past actions and future intentions towards completing
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March 1, 1995
Former §S#9-4816

remediation at this site. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

-

“Mark A. Miller
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

o Mr, J.N. Robbins, CHVPK/V1156
Ms. B.C. Owen

Ms. Beth D. Castleberry

Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich
400 Hamilton Avenue

Palo Alto, CA 94301-1825

File: 9-4816 ITR1



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® Paiat ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

February 9, 19985 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
STID 478 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Attn: Mark Miller 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Chevron USA ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Chevron station #9-4816, 301-14th st., Oakland CA
94612

Dear Mr. Miller,

Since my last letter dated 3/1/94, I have received the following
documents:

1} "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities," report
prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI), dated 4/15/94.
This report documented the sampling event for 3/9/94.

2) Subsurface Investigation report, prepared by Sierra
Environmental, dated 6/23/94. This report documented the
installation of two soil borings, completed as groundwater
monitoring well MW-11 and vapor extraction well MW-12.

3) "Bi-Monthly Progress Report," prepared by Weiss Assoclates,
dated 4/12/94. This report documents the status of the soil
vapor extraction and treatment system from 2/1/94 to 3/31/94.

4) "Bi-Monthly Progress Report," prepared by Weiss Associates,
dated 4/12/%4. This report documents the status of the soil
vapor extraction and treatment system during April and May
1594.

5) "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities," report
prepared by GTI, dated 7/15/%94. This report documented the
sampling event for 6/17/94.

6) A fax from Weiss, dated 11/16/94: tabulation of groundwater
extraction system data.

7) "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities," report
prepared by GTI, dated 11/11/94. This report documented the
sampling event for September 1994.



February 9, 1995
STID 478

Attn: Mark Miller
page 2 of 2

The soil vapor extraction and treatment system ceased operation
in August 1994. However, groundwater extraction and treatment
continues to date. During our telephone conversation of
11/15/94, you indicated that you hoped to continue soil vapor
extraction and treatment via a thermal unit. During our
telephone conversation of 12/12/94, you indicated that you were
in the process of getting bids from congultants, and expected to
aubmit a workplan teo this cffice within a month or two. During
our telephone conversation of 1/4/95, you indicated that you
actually sent the project out to bid in late December, and the
bid proposals were expected by the end of January.

This office is concerned with the cessation of soil/soil vapor
treatment, and the lengthy delays (since August 1994), in
determining the next course of treatment. I understand that none
of the seven consultants have yet responded with their bid
proposals. This is per our telephone conversation of today, when
you also indicated that you provided a new deadline for biad
proposals: February 21, 1995. You are hereby requested to submit
a remediation workplan within 30 days, or by March 9, 1995.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to california water Code Bection 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, nust be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCE.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
Hapardous Materials Specialist

cc: Attn: Beth Castleberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton
Ave., Palo Alto CA 94301-1825
Ed Howell/file

je.478~A



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Duecte

1994

March 1,
STID 478

Nancy Vukelich
Chevron USA
PO Box 5004

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

T DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH

State Waler Resources Caontrol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
ST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Chevron station
301-14th S&t.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

We are in receipt of the 2/24/94 "“Hydraulic Test Results,"
prepared by Weiss Associates, submitted under your cover letter
dated 2/23/94. As you know, these are the results of the
hydraulic tests which were conducted on wells CR-1 and VEW-3.
Weiss concludes that wells CR-~1, C-5 and VEW-3 "should be
sufficient to achieve plume capture." Well C-5 will be
reconstructed as an extraction well and also used for groundwater
extraction.

The hydraulic test results are to be used in conjunction with the
11/2/93 "GWE System Installation Work Plan," also prepared by
Weiss Associates.

The workplan is acceptable for implementation. If you have any
gquestions, please contact me at 510-271-4530. Please notify me
at least 2 business days in advance of field activities so that I
may arrange to be onsite.

We are also in receipt of the 2/8/94 "BiMonthly Progress Report"
for the SVE system, prepared by Weiss, submitted under your cover
letter dated 2/14/94. Lastly, we are in receipt of the 1/28/94
Yoguarterly Report" prepared by Groundwater Technology Inc.,
submitted under your cover letter dated 2/15/94.

Sincerely,,
L@}/C?/

Jennifer Eberle
Halzardous Materials Specialist

cc: Janet Macdonald, Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound 5t.,
Emeryville CA 94608
John MccCarthy, Groundwater Technology Inc.,
Chicago Hwy, Concord CA 94520
Attn: Beth Castleberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton
Ave., Palo Alto CA 94301-~-1825
Ed Howell/file Je

4057 Port



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY ¢
DAVID ). KEARS, Agoncy Dicctor

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY CIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

February 16, 1994 Srate Waier Resources Control Board
STID 478 Dwision of Clean Water Programs
ST Local Oversighl Progiam

1 C\
Nanev Vukelich 80 Swan Way. Bm 200
Y OQakiand, CA 94621

Chevron USA
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Chevron station
301-14th S5t.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

(510) 271-4530

We are in receipt of the 1/27/94 "Work Plan for Additional Site

Assessment, " prepared by Groundwater Technology Inc. As you
know, this workplan involves the installation of one
downgradient, offsite groundwater monitoring well. The workp
is acceptable for implementation. If you have any questions,
please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

nifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cc: John McCarthy, Groundwater Technology Inc., 4057 Port
Chicago Hwy, Concord CA 94520
Attn: Beth Castleberry, Ware & Freidenrich, 400 Hamilton
Ave., Palo Alto CA 94301-1825
Ed Howell/file

je

lan
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v FACSIMILE MESSAGE
v CHEVRON U.8.A, PRODUCTS COMPANY
Northwesi Region
Marketing Departinent 8R-2410 Camino Ramon

Mail Addsess: P.O. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA D4SRI-0R04
(Street Address: 2410 Camino Ramour)

Reply by Facsimile: (510) 842-8252

Date: Ijn}m—{
T
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Dty =
Yuoqu: __Nancy L. Vikelich Phone No.: ___{510) 8429581

-..Site Agsessment and Remedi-ation Enpgineer
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v | ~ FACSIMILE MESSAGE
v CHEVRON U.S A, PRODUCTS. COMPANY

MNorthwest Region
Marketing Depactment SR-2410 Camino Ranon

Mail Address: PO, Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 945830804
{(Street Address: 2410 Caming Rareon)

Reply by Facsimile: (510) 842-8252

Date: '9 Il 4 "51;'3

To: \.\eﬂl\)}@f she e Fax Number: o~ 35
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From: __ WNancy 1. Vukelich FPhone MNo.: ___ (510 842958

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Subject: . B G-UNIr ~ (Tl laa

Comments: Y& Ay NOWC meil. mgstage, T fool:
~@oru)m‘!::s o revieain i o <. w1V UL

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET i



R

v%?#lﬁ/% 15:41

—————

D10 842 $252 _CEEVRON PRODUCTS

@ o
MEMORANDUM

San Ramon, CA
Augnst 73, 1983

Former Chevron Service Statiorn Eo- 4816
300 14th Sireet, Cukiznd

J.N. ROBBINS
CHVPKV/VIL56

Please refercnce the letter dated August 11, 1993, submitied by Ms, Castleberry, of Wate &
Freidennich regardiog the referenced property. This memeradnm wili address the concems
expressed by MeLaren Hart, the consultant contracted by Ms. Castleberry's clicot 10 review and
analyze Chevion’s remediation effarts to date. The concerns expressed relate to the remedial
activity performod at the propefty.

Ag presented in McLaren Hart's evaluation, their opinion was that the more maditional approach of
ground water pumping 2od gkinmming would have been more effecaive than the soil vapor
axteaction (SVE) system emploved.” As presented in Weiss Assoclates (WA) Remedjation Wosk
Plan dated February 10, 1992, approved by M. Cagtleberry orally on Januwary 27, 1992, and
formally on January 28, 1992, a phased semedial approach was recommmended. The first rormedial
hase would address the most immediate concem at the site, the presence of the floating
ydrocarbons. Because previous investigations indicated that the soils beneath the site have
relatively high parmeability, WA proposed SVE as an effective means of floating hydrocarbon
removal. This technology had been Jocumented 10 be more effective in mitigating floating
hydrocarbons than other tradional tecknologies such as ground water extraetion/product Tecovery
systems. Ground water exiraction is also not an efficient remedial approsch tn attemnypt diszolved
hydrocarbon removal while significan( Noating hydrocarbons rémain because the floating
hydrocarbons act as a continual source To ground water contamination. I such a sysim was
instalted in lien of the SVE system and operated for the same amount of Time, if one gencrously
assumes that a multiple well ground walcx exlraction system could pump 10 gallons per MiNu
(gpm) At an average TPH-G concentrarion of 50,000 ppb, the dissolved hydvocarbon mass
removal rate would be about 6 ihe/day. The estinmared cumulative recovery rate would he
approximatcly 2 190 tbs. However, it13 highly unlikely that the flow e would be this high.

‘o date, approximately 11,000 1bs. {appreximately 1,600 gallons) of hydrocarbons have besn

recovered by the SVE system since \le acTivation in March, 1992, Prior ity operalion

approximately 250 gollons of free product had been recovered via bailing. Thus, cumulative

hydrocarbon recovery at the site ig egtimated o be 1,850 gallons (12,650 1bs.j. Thig iudicates

the the SVE system has performed very effectively A} substantial progress bas been mada to
&

Afier removing the floaing hydrocsrbons, we outlined in ihe work plan that we planned i evaluate
remexlial gltematives for the second phasc of remediating - dissolved hydrocarbon removal. We
have yecognized thar the water levels have risen and that SVE alone 1s less effective and altsrmative
semedial measures ar¢ being evaluated. Thus, we are currently cvaluating pround waler sxtraction,
in-sigy 4ir spanng of Some o mbined methods including sontipwed SVE.

@ooz
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August 23, 1993
#9-4816 - Qakland

MicLaten Hart also expressed Ubal an initial estimate of the mass of hydrocarbons it the soal and
groundwalsy was never caleulmed.  They claimed thal without such an eshnate they were uztable
fo provide Ms. Castleberry with a allpark estimate o0 the length of fime necessaty o complete

cleanup. Prior © developing the remedial approach, WA evaluated the available datd 10 eatimaie the
distribuion of fuel hydrocarbons present in the subsurface. A wiitten presentation of an eslimate
was not prepared at that tme because it would be of tittle immediate uselniness. Estimating the
moass of hy b on-site is inherently apcertain due 104 pumber of factors such a8 subsurface
heterogeneitics, fluctuating waler 1ablc clevation and limited dala on the distribution of the

bops. Furthennore, to estimale clemip Hmes based on mass esHmales relies on addirional
ancertainties such as Lknown well yields (grovnd waier and vapor), areas of inflnence and Soil
desorplion rates. Even use of sophisticated modeling reckniques 51l produce cleany time

cotimates with such alarge degres of umoeminly 2310 o af lirited practical valus.

Because it was apparcat that floating hydrocRron 1oeOVery would be necessary from all welis with
significant thicknesses, a1 ipitial mass estimate would not have had 4 bearing, on the design of 1he
extracuon systeimn QI smethox! of treatment. 18 apcordanme with Ms. (asticbarry’s request i the
August 13, 1993 lel®f, aftached is an initial estimate ealcilated by WA,  Because data is lirnited,
several asgumpiions wers made by WA o calcuiaie this volume. Analyses of scil samples
collectzd during bornng and well installations indicated that only trace hydmoeatbon CORCENTIAoNs
were present al depthy above 50.feet below grade. Thiz gnggests that the shallow 3oil is oot 2
significant source of hydrocarbons. Elevated concentrations weit found at the 20-foot depiin
however, this deplh s 50 close to the ﬁuzmmngfwater table as o be indisringuishable as a SEPArIC
source from the floating hydrocarbons. There!

mass in the unsariated Zongs wis nol significant compared 111 the 10858 of Moating Kydrockbons:
Likawisc, WA was of the opinion that althowgh anelync Jata indicated that elevated coDCETITANONS
of digsolved hydrogarbons art present on-site, the mass in the dissolved phage was negligible
compared o that of the floating hydrocarbons. A extimated leas than 50 galions.

If you have any questions roparding the above,

Attachment

e JW. Harwig
B.C.Owen
File fQ—dSIGLl)



WARE & FREIDENRIC}?

a prafessional corporalion A L c O
HAZMAT
Attorneys at Law ’

400 Hamilton Avenue a3 DEC i3 M1 25 Facsimite

Palo Alto (415} 327-3659

Calitornia 94301-1825 Telex 343-372

{415) 3288561 December 10, 1993 ‘iom)e r\éﬂafl1 8
(4151 328-1983
EasyLink

52756934

VIA FACSIMILE AND REGULAR_MAIL

S0605-900400

Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Environmental Engineer
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

P.0. Bax 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re:  Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4816, at 301 14th Street, Oakland, California;
McLaren/Hart Report (the “Property™)

Dear Nancy:

Enclosed is a copy of the report of McLaren/Hart, responding to questions about Jon Robbin’s letter
to me dated August 25, 1993 and assessing Chevron's recently proposed Wark Plan for the Property.

| spoke recently with Jennifer Eberle at the County of Alameda to let her know that the Property owner
wishes to be more closely involved with the continuing clean up, and that the owner would be having
MclLaren/Hart review and assess the proposed Work Plan. In response to her questions, | informed her that
over the period of the last year, the Stowell Trust has retained McLaren/Hart to assess Chevron's remediation
activities on the site because of dissatisfaction with progress on the clean up. Ms. Eberle asked that | send
her recent correspondence between the Property owner and Chevron related to the remediation, as well as
MclLaren/Hart's eventual assessment of the proposed Work Plan. Accordingly, we will be forwarding to her
such correspondence and have sent her a copy of the attached report.

We would stilt appreciate meeting with you and Jon Robbins sometime within the next several weeks,
and at a time convenient for both of you, to further discuss the remediation. We originally proposed such a
meeting in my letter to Jon of August 11, 1993; in his letter to me of August 25, 1993, he feft open the
possibility of pursuing such a mesting.

&% Recycled Paper



Ms. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
December 10, 1993
Page 2

Once you have had the opportunity to review the enclosed report, please contact me directly to discuss
scheduling a meeting. Ms. Massaro would request that a representative from McLaren/Hart also join us, We
would be happy to meet at your office or to accommodate you at ours.

Very truly yours,

WARE & FREIDENRICH
A Profegsional Corporation

(7 -
Beth Detweiler Castleberry
BDC:cb
Enclosure
cc:  Ms. Joyce Massaro
Ms. Jennifer Eberle - Alameda County Health Care Services - Hazardous Materials
Joseph Scott, McLaren/Hart
Saul Germanas, McLaren/Hart
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November 18, 1993

Beth Custleberry, Esq-

Attorney at Law $on
Ware & Freidenrich \\ﬁ'"‘f i
4(X) Hamilton Avenue ;}’\

Palo Alto, California 94301-1825 prs

Dear Ms, Castleberty:

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO VRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY LETTER OF
AUGUST 25, 1993 REGARDING THE STOWELL TRUST PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 14TH AND HARRISON STREETS IN OAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA

At your request, McLaren/Hart has reviewed the above referenced letter and attachnents,
and has attetapted to respond to items raised by you in your August 31, 1993 letter to
McLaren/Hart. These items regard; 1) the snitability of soil vapor extraction (5VE) as a
means of free-phase hydracarbon removal from groundwater, Z) the progress of the SVE
system at reducing free-phase hydrocarbon thicknesses at the site, and 3) an estitnate of the
duration of remedial system operation, The following sections of this letter will discuss
these items. This letter will also include comments 1o the Weiss Associates November 2,
1993 Groundwater Extraction System Installation Workplan.

SUITABILITY OF SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION

The use tf SVE for the removal of adsorbed and residual volatile hydrocarbons from
unsaturated vadose zone soils is well established and mumerous successful demonstrations
of this technology have been made. The application of SVE for the remaval of free-phase
hydrocarbons floating on gronndwater is 8 new technique that bas Hmited information

1118CtN

1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (510) 521-5200 FAX (510) S21-1547
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Reth Castleberry, Esq. LEGALLY PRIVILEGED
November 18, 1993 AND CONFIDENTIAL
Page 2

supporting itfsuooess, therefore, this application has not been generally accepted by the
environmental engineering industry. Several theorefical limitations of the suitabflity of SVE
for tree-phase hydrocarbon removal inclnde rate lmitations for the phase change from
liquid hydrocarbon to hydrocarbon vapor, and the potential for lttle vacuum influence in
saturated soils if the vapor extraction well screen alsp intercepts permeable unsamrated
soils, Any difference in relative permeability between saturated and unsaturated soil would
result in the “short circuiting” of vapor extraction whereby little or no vacuum would be
applied against the less permeable zone. (Skimming of free-phiase hydrocarbons by the use
of a pump placed in the free-phase hydrocarbon layer is a more widely accepted method for
removal of floating hydmcarba@
b
The installation of skimmer pumnps ox(dual-phase extraction systemgin wells which contain
free-phase hydrocarbons remains the standard technique for the removal of a floaling
hydrocarbom product layer. The rapid and successful application of this technique has besn
employed at hundreds of sites. The use of a hydracarbon phase skimming system and/or
dual-phase extraction system would likely have been a more effective approach for removal
of the separate phase hydrocarbons at this site. The sample cglenlation provided in the
memo authored by Ms. Vukelich compares the quantity of hydrocarbons removed by the
SVE operation to the quantity that would have heen removed by extraction of groundwater
containing 50,000 ppb of hydrocarbons at a rate of 10 gpm over the same period of
operation, However, the primary purpose of a product skimming system or a dual-phase
extraction system is to remove separate liguid hydrocarbons with only minimal removal of
groundwater 1o the extent necessaty to provide a cone-of-depression for flow of the liguid
hydracarbons into the recovery well. Ms. Vukelich’s example does not consider the quantity
of separate phase hydrocarbons that could have been removed through operation of a
skimming or dual-phase recovery system.

PROGRESS OF THE SVE SYSTEM AT THE SITE

Regardless of the theoretical implications of the suitability or unsuitability of SVE for the

removal of free-phase hydrocarbons, the data acquired doring the operation of the SVE -

system at the site since March 12, 1992 indicate that the systém has been operating at well

below predicted levels. ..Since system start-up, only approximately 1,600 gallons of
hydrocarbons have been recovered by the SVE system (an average of approximately 22
Ibs/day) as cumpared to the initial estimate of removal of approximately 1,000 ib/day. Thiy
low recovery is due to periods during which thie SVE was not in operation in additlon to the
apparent unsuitability of the use of SVE for removal of the floating hydrocarbon layer at

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPOBATION
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Beth Castleberry, Esq. LEGALLY PREVILEGED
November 18, 1993 AND CONFIDENTIAL
Page 3 9

retoveted HE

this site. It is not possible to estimate how much’\was due to removal of free-phase
hydrocarbops or how much was from hydrocarbons present in the vadose zone soils.
Significans snil comamination exists at the site as demonstrated during the installation of
vapor extraction well VEW-3 in March 1893 where 2,500 parts per naillion (ppm) total
petroleum hydsocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) and 25 ppm henzene were detected in a soil
sample collected at a depth of 20 feet below grade. Weiss Associates had estimated a
volume of free-phase hydrocarbons ranging from 4,000 to 6,000 gallons prior to the initiation
of the SVE systam, and if the entire amaunt of hydrocarbens removed by the SVE system
were to have been from the plume of free praduct (which: is highly unlikely), approximstely
2,400 to 4,400 gallons of free product wonld still be expected to be present at the site. Since
free-phase hydrocarbons were last detected in mondtoring wells at the site on March 15,
1993, it must be assumed that the hydrocarbons have now either 1) dissolved and been
incorporated into the groundwater contamination plume, 2) adsorbed onto vadose zone soils,
or 3) migrated off-site.

DURATION OF REMEDIATION

The intention of the SVE system was to remove the plume of free-phase hydrocarbons in
groundwater. Since free-phase hydrocatbons are apparently no Jonger present in
groundwater monitoring wells on or in the vicinity of the site, the focus of site remediation.
should shift to removal of dissolved gasoline hydrecarbons in groundwittér. and removal of
adsorbed gasoline hydracarbons in vadose zone soils, ‘Chevron's intent to operate bath SVE
and a gronndwater extraction and treatment system concurrently is an acceptable approach.
Proper design of the revised remedial system and continvned evaluation of system operations
and effectiveness will be necessary to optimize the prompt remaval of the contaminants and
return the site 1o a saleable condition,

The initia} mass of bydrocarbons adsorbed to soil has not been estimated, but may be
subhstantial. The presence of significant concentrations of TPHG immediately above the
static groundwater elevation outside of the assumed sonrce urea may in part be due jo the
volatilization from g free-phase layer. Contamination of this zone is most Ykely due 1o
seasonal Ouctuations of groundwater surface elevations, which aliowed fres-phased
hydrocarbons to smear across the soil. The removal of hydrocarbons from soil should -
procead via the operation of the SVE system, The-duration:of remediation of vadose zone
spil may depend greatly on the efficiency of the groundwater remediation if volatilization
and smearing are the primary contributing factors to TPHG contamination in this zone,

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
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Beth Castleberry, Esq. LEGALLY PRIVILEGEL
November 18, 1993 AND CONFIDENTIAL
Page 4 '

The mass of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater may also be substantial, There does
not appear to be sufficient information at this time to characterize the extent of the
hydrocarbon contamination in groundwater, particularly off-site. It is not possible to fully
evaluate the suitability of the remediation approach nar estimate the duration of clean-up
without such information. The removal of gasoline hydrocarbons from groundwater must
proceed ut a reasonably rapid rate to minimize the duration of remediation.

REVIEW OF WEISS ASSOCIATES WORKPLAN ¢ - 6’

The Weiss Associates workplan for the installation of a gfoundwater extraction wnd
treatment system at the site contains very general information yegarding the proposed system
to be instalted at the site. The workplan states that system will consist of three
submersible pumps installed in monitoring wells CR-1, and VEW-3, groundwater wilt
be extracted at a combined rate of approximately 4 gailons per minute, the extracied water
will pass through a filier and activated carbon vessels in order to remove the hydrocarbons
prior te discharge into the East Bay Municipal Utilities District sanitary sewer.

Design of a gtoundwater treatment system should involve the evaluation of whether the
groundwater exiraction rate will be sufficient to capure the entire plume of groundwater
impacted above regulatory cesmup criteria. In addition the off-site-extent of groundwater
contamination has not been sufficiently eharacterizeds McLaren/Hart was not provided any
documentation discussing hydrogeological parameters, such as hydraulic conductivity or
specific yield, required to prepare estimates of the radins of influence or zone of capnre,
Future evaluativn of remedial system progress would also be aided by the eollection of
hydrogealogical parameters prior to the initiation of groundwater extraction (the
establishment of baseline conditions). Questions such as "are threa groundwater extraction
wells enough” can only be answered by the thorough evaluation of the site hydrogeology,
generally by the performance of aquifer testing, MeEaren/Hart strongly . suggests that
aguifer testing be performed by Chevron’s consnlanis in order that system design and
effectiveness be optimized. *

1118CDI1
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Beth Castleberry, Esq. LEGALLY PRIVILEGED
November 18, 1993 AND CONFIDENTIAL
Page 5

McLarers/Hart appreciates the opporiunity 1o continue 10 provide pur services to you and
your ciients. If you have any guestions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact either of us at (510) 521-5200.

Sincerely,

2wt 0l

Saulius Germanas, R.G. seph Scott, P.E,
Senjor Associate Geoscientist npervising Engineer
11IRCD

MR
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Consulting Engineers
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‘3 For Your Information
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L

Rexnarks:

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 - 12th Street, Stsife 201

Dakland, California 94607

510-268-0481 FAX 510-268-0137
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. James P, Bowers, PR
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BCI 611.004
November 17, 1993

Ns., NMadhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

pakland, California 94621

Regquent for Meeting
300-312 13th Btraet/1307 Rarrison Strest
Oakland, California

Deaxr Mp. Logan:

As directed by Mr. Tom Peacock of your affice, I wonid iike to
schedule a meﬂt;mg5;955%%}gw%§a§§nt“Qgta from the former Chéwn'on
Sarvice station tdcatud &t 301 14th streets which was the source of
gasoline contamination of the soil and groundwater on that site.
our client, who owns praperties adjacent to this site iz concerned
about the potential for mnigration of contanminants onto the
properties and the possible consequences.

our review of existing data suggests that the groundwater gradient
is towards the subiject properties, Specifically, we want to xnow
the Agencies! position on the possibility of contaminante from the
gervice station site migrating to the subject propetriies angd the
future reguirements for mitlgation, etc. We understand that the
meating time will be billed to us at the rate of §75/hour.

We would appreciate your scheduling this meeting at the earliesat
possible tine.

Yours very truly,
Subsurface Consultants, Ina.

Geatt . £

Scott M. Lack
Project Managar

S¥L:egh

¢t Hr., Bteve Banker
LUB Associates

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street » Suite 201 + Qakland, California 94607 » Telephone BI10-268-0461 » FAX 510-268-0137
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Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816, 301 14th Street, Oakland
Dear Ms. Eberle:

| am writing to confirm the details of a voicemail message ! left for you this afternoon regarding the
above-referenced property (the "Property”) and Chevron's proposed workplan submitted to you with
correspondence from Nancy Vukelich of Chevron dated November 4, 1993,

As you may recall, this office represents the Gertha Ann Stowell Trust, the fee title owner of the
Property. As a brief background, for some time now, we have been working together with Ghevron and
monitoring Chevron's work with respect to the soil and groundwater remediation of the Property. Over the
course of the last year, the Trust has hired McLaren Hart as its environmental consultant to review
Chevron’s work in this regard, and to advise the Trust on the efficiency of the remediation systems chosen
by Chevron and the rate of progress made to date in cleaning up the site. The Trust, through Joyce
Massaro, sole trustee, and as represented by our office, has chosen to get more closely involved with the
continuing clean up, based on the initial conclusions rendered by McLaren Hart. We are in the process of
responding to Chevron in writing and arranging a meeting with Chevron regarding the continuing clean up
and McLaren Hart's conclusions and recommendations.

To this end, | have sent McLaren Hart via facsimile today a copy of Chevron’s proposed workplan
referenced above, and have asked that they review and evaluate the same. We request at this time that
your office withhold further action related to approving the proposed workplan until such time as the Trust
and McLaren Hart have the opportunity to both evaluate the workplan and communicate with you regarding
such evaluation. | would appreciate speaking with you by telephone at your earliest convenience, as [ do
not know when you may have received Nancy Vukelich’s November 4 letter and the proposed workplan,
and whether you have taken any action with regard to approving the same.

&% Recyclet Paper




Chevron U.S.A. Praducts Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California « Phone (510} 842-3500
Mail Address: PO Box 5004, San Ramen, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

£
F
i

October 5, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services q '7 %
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Oakland q q b (2’

Dear Ms. Eberie:

This letter is in response to your letter dated August 31, 1992, received in this office on September
14, 1992, In specific, this letter addresses the apparent fluctuating ground water flow direction at
the referenced site.

The historical ground water flow direction at this site has been directed to the south. On the May
6, 1992 monitoring and sampling event, the ground water gradient was calculated to be .001 fu/ft
with apparent ground water mounding near and around the vapor recovery well CR-1. Vapor
recovery wells CR-1 and C-5 were operating during the May 6, 1992 monitoring event. These
wells are no longer utilized as vapor recovery wells due to their limited screening interval. Vapor
recovery wells VEW-1 and VEW-2 installed in June, 1992, arc currently operating in the same
general locations as CR-1 and C-5. Observed changes in the ground water gradient are likely the
result of the decreased soil pore pressure created by the on-site soil vapor exiraction system.

In your letter you requested that monthly ground water elevation measurements be performed for
the next consecutive twelve (12) months to determine the hydrology at the site. Chevron will agree
to perform monthly measurements for three (3} consecutive months, with a quarterly monitoring
frequency resuming after this period. A monthly monitoring frequency for this three (3) month
period will provide useful data to evaluate the water level data accuracy and variations.  If ground
water continues (o flow in a wesi-northwesterly direction (5/6/92 monitoring event) while the
system continues to operate, this will support that the change in ground water gradient is due to the
operation of the soil vapor extraction system. If you have any questions or comments, please do
not hesitate to contact me at (510)/842-9581,

| ery-truly yours,
ot s 6@0_36% EVRON UJS.A. PRODUGTS CQMPANY
F o ?

L5899 A6 N S
/w/! 2wd did mﬁk Site Assessmenj and Remediation Engineer

ce: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB  (omabucle @ “
File (9-4816-4) %(/ v Ll Aovetio,



Vil
A j;i

ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

August 31, 1992 Dwvision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

STID 478 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Chevron USA Inc.

PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: TFormer Service Station 94816
301-14th St.
Qakland CA 94§12

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

We are in receipt of the following documents: the Bimonthly
Progress Report by Weiss Associates dated 6/1/92, the Quarterly
Ground Water Monitoring Report by Alton Geoscience dated 5/8/92,
and the Envirommental Assessment Report by Groundwater Technology
Inc. dated 8/3/92.

As you are aware, a soil vapor extraction system has been
operating at this site since March 1992. Three new borings were
advanced in June 1992; two of these borings were completed as
vapor extraction wells (VEW-1 and VEW-2). The third boring was
completed as off-site groundwater monitoring well MW-10;
this well was installed to delineate the extent of the
groundwater hydrocarbon plune.

Groundwater flow direction appears to have been south at the site

in November 1991 and February 1992 (Alton Geoscience, 12/19/91

and 3/11/92). Therefore, it seems that MW-10 was originally

intended to delineate the downgradient extent of the plume.

However, groundwater flow direction in May 1992 appears to have

been unclear due to apparent groundwater mounding near C-1 {(Alton

Geoscience, 5/8/92). Likewise, groundwater flow direction in

June 1992 appears to have been unclear (or possibly north)mdge]to .

apparent groundwater mounding near C—3,ané¢@f~MWﬁT@n(ﬁta ERK Qy:i&{;f(z
¥t G

Therefore, we regquest monthly groundwater elevation measurements
for the next consecutive twelve months to determine the hydrology
at the site. This information will be an aid in understanding
whether MW-10 is actually downgradient of the site, as well as
the most effective way to remediate the groundwater.



Nancy Vukelich
STID 478

Page 2 of 2
August 31, 1992

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Eberle at 510-
271-4320.

Sincerely,

fusrs Ly

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Robert Logan, Alton Geoscience, 5870 Stoneridge Dr., Suite
6, Pleasanton CA 94588
Sandra Lindsey, Groundwater Technology, Inc., 4057 Port
Chicago Hwy, Concord CA 94520
Rich Hiett, RWQCEB
Ed Howell/File

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘.'
HEALTH CARE SERVIC
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direclor
May 8, 1992 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID #478 Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
Qakiand, CA 94621

Chevron USA (510) 271-4320

PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301~14th st.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our ‘staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please mail future
correspondence to her attention.

We are in receipt of your letter dated 4/30/92 and the attached
work plan by Groundwater Technolegy, Inc., in which you propose one
additional groundwater monitoring well in the downgradient
direction. This plan is hereby approved with the understanding
that if the data generated by this well is not sufficient,
additional wells may be needed to delineate the groundwater plume.

If you have any questions, please phone Jennifexr Eberle at 510~271-
4320.

Sincerely,

otz - g

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Sandra Lindsey, (Groundwater Technology, Inc., 4057 Port
Chicago Hwy, Concord CA 94520)
Rich Hiett, RWQCB

je



Chevron . .

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone {510) 842-9500 o
Mait Address: PO. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-6804 N Fas

Marketing Department T,

March 6, 1992

Mr. Paul Smith 1P %7{
Alameda County Health Care Services a1

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street, Oakland 67 (][C, / 2
Dear Mr. Smith: ‘

Enclosed we are forwarding the Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product letter prepared by our
consultant Alton Geoscience for the above referenced site. This letter documents the bailing
activity for the month of February. As indicated in the letter, approximately 25.3 gallons of free
product was recovered during this period. To date, a total of approximately 247.8 gallons of free
product has been recovered since the initiation of the bailing program on June 12, 1990.

Chevron will continue to submit this letter on a monthly basis uatil the dedicated recovery system
is installed and in operation.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Vegy truly yours,
CHEYRON UsS. A\, PRGDUCK'S COMPANY

Nancy Vuke{ich
Site Assesspnent and Remediation Engineer
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB
File (9-4816-6)
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GEQSCIENCE
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March 3, 1992

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 31-0557

Subject: Weekly Manual Recovery of Free Product
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, cCalifornia

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

Alton Geoscience submits the following estimate of free product
removal, for the month of February 1992, from former Chevron
Service Station No. 9-4816, located at 301 14th Street, Oakland,
California. Site visits include measuring depth to ground water in
all monitoring wells onsite, measuring observed free product
thicknesses, and manually recovering free product from wells that
exhibit measurablie free product.

Site visits were conducted on February 4, February 14, February 21,
and February 25, 1992. Currently, Monitoring wells CR-1, C-3 and
C-5 exhibit measurable free product. During the month of February
1992, approximately 25.3 gallons of free product, in total, was
removed from the three monitoring wells. While sheen was detected
in monitoring wells C-1 and C-2, no measurable guantity could be
removed from these wells.

Please call Dale P. Swain at (510) 734-8134 if you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

0L 7

Dale P. Swain
staff Scientist

5870 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 6
Pieasanton, Galifornia 94588
(510) 734-8134 » FAX, (510} 734-0420
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LAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D .
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ _ RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
) Hazardous Materials Division
February 2%, 199% 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakiand, CA 94821
Ms. Nancy Vukelich (510) 271-4320

Chevron U.S5.A. Products Company
P.C. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Site Remediation at Formexr Chevron Service Station #
9-4816 at 301 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

Alameda County Environmental Health DPivision, Hazardous Materials
Division is in receipt of the Corrective aAction Work Plan, dated
February 10, 199}, prepared by Weiss Associates (Weiss).

The work plan proposes the installation of a vapor extraction system
(VES) to remediate hydrocarbon contamination in soil and ground water
beneath the site.

Recent free product measurement from four of the ten wells associated
with the subject site indicate levels of .48 inches in monitoring
well (mw) C-2, 29.52 inches in C-3, 27.48 inches in C-5 and 29.16
inches in CR~1 from measurements taken November 5, 19%91.

Although weekly free product removal has occurred in each of the

cyells since December 19, 1991 there is some question that the
installation of a VES system utilizing 2 extraction points would
adequately deal with the -significant ground water problem asscciated
with the site. After review of the proposal it appears that, in
addition to the proposed VES, direct removal of free product
utilizing free product recovery pumps/ skimmers in all wells
containing free product must occur. This Department feels this
additional measure must be implemented as opposed to the indirect VES
which you are currently proposing, unless you can provide a
compelling argument that this system is not necessary.

Prior to work plan approval you are requested to address the
following concerns:

1) Provide a schematic of the VES and ground water
extraction/treatment system detailing the size and equipment type
including piping size, extraction pump/ flow rates and pollutant
capture zones etc.

2) Provide a rationale to substantiate the selection of the
preferred location of the extraction wells.



® ®
Ms. Vukelich

February 25, 1992
Page 2 of 2

3) Provide a time line by which upon system approval the
installation and start up of the treatment system is anticipated to
occur, the hours of system operation, scheduled egquipment
maintenance, sampling intervals (influent and effluent) and the
anticipated duration of the treatment system. Further, describe
proposed actions which will demonstrate the effectiveness of the
treatment system once you feel that treatment has been achieved,

4) Provide a Health and Safety (H&S) Plan prepared by the
Contractor/Consultant installing the treatment system. The H&S plan
should include but not be limited to name of the site safety officer,
personal protective equipment available to on site workers, medical
facility (name, address and phone number), site security neasures,
monitoring eguipment, fire protection and employee training.

5) Provide a contingency plan which will be implemented in the
event of equipment malfunction (i.e. a pump, vapor knock out drum or
plumbing system breakdown etc.).

As we discussed in our telephone conversation yesterday, various
reports document a fluctuation in gradient from the southwest in the
February 10, 1992 report to the southeast in the December 5, 1990
well installation report. Additionally, you are required to submit
a work plan to this office for the installation of additional
borings/ monitoring wells in order to delimit the extent of both soil
and ground water contamination in the current or previous down
gradient directions.

Finally, an additional concern involves the presence of contamination
in mw C~8 which indicates petroleum contamination. Please discuss
pollutant found in C-8 relative to the investigation associated with
the above site,

Due to the significant ground water contamination problem present
at the above facility this Department considers this case and the
implementation of a treatment system to have the highest degree of
urgency I therefore request a response to the above issues within 15
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments please contact me at 510
271~4320. I would be happy to discuss the contents of this letter
with either yourself or your consultant.

Sincerely,

ot . g

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co! T Booer '
Fatima-Lelic/ Everett-Sorensen, Weiss Associates
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Environmental and Consumer Protection
Eddy So, RWQCB



Chevron
Chevron US.A. Inc.
v 2410 Camino Ramen, Sen Ramon, California « Phone (510) 842-9500 "%Q{C;{‘vh
Mail Address. PO. Box 5604, San Ramon, CA 94583-0304 RN -3,
y ", /)
Marketing Department i 2

February 2, 1992

Mr. Paul Smith .
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Qakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product letter prepared by our
consultant Alton Geoscience for the above referenced site. This letter documents the bailing
activity for the month of January. As indicated in the letter, approximately 18 gallons of free
product was recovered during this period.

Chevron will continue to submit this letter on a monthly basis until a dedicated recovery system is
installed and in operation.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Very truly yours,

Nancy Vukelich
Environmeital Engineer
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB
File (9-4816-5)



ALTON "' ‘l’

A GEOSCIENCE S 5190 TLH,

THE RESULTE TEAM

February 1, 1992

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 31-0557

Subject: Weekly Manual Recovery of Free Product
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

Alton Geoscience submits the following estimate of free product
removal, for the month of January 1992, from former Chevron Service
Station No. 9-4816, 1located at 301 14th Street, Oakland,
California. Site visits include measuring depth to ground water in
all monitoring wells onsite, measuring observed £free product
thicknesses, and manually recovering free product from wells that
exhibit measurable free product.

Site visits were conducted on January 6, January 16, January 22,
and January 28, 1992. Currently, Monitoring wells CR-1, C-1, C-2,
C-3 and C-5 exhibit measurable free product. During the month of
January 1992, approximately 18 gallons of free product, in total,
was removed from the five monitoring wells.

Please call John De George at (510) 682-1582 if you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,
ALTON GEOSCIENCE

John De George
Staff Geologist

1000 Burnett Avenue, Suite 140
Concord, Catitorniz 94520
(415) 6§2-1592 » FAX {415) 682-8921



Chevron US.A. Inc.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California « Phone (510) 842-9500
Mai Address' PO Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

Marketing [epartment

January 6, 1992

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Qakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product lester prepared by our
consultant Alton Geoscience for the above referenced site. This letter documents the bailing
activity for the month of December. As indicated in the letter, approximately 3.9 gallons of free
product were recovered during this period.

Chevron will continue to submit this letter on a monthly basis until a dedicated recovery system is
installed and in operation. We have instructed Alton Geoscience to increase the purging frecuency
from monthly to weekly.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

truly yours,

Nancy \:;‘e{éi
Environme ngineer

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB
File (9-4816-4)



ALTON "’ ‘.'

GEOSCIENCE
A

THE RESLILTS TEAM

Rk 509 TLH,

January 1, 1992

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 310557

Subject: Manual Recovery of Free Product
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

Alton Geoscience submits the following estimate of free product
removal, for the month of December 1991, from former Chevron
Service Station No. 9-4816, located at 301 14th Street, Oakland,
California. Site visits include measuring depth to ground water
in all monitoring wells onsite, measuring observed free product
thicknesses, and removing free product from wells exhibiting
measurable free product.

Currently, Monitoring wells CR-1, C~2, C~-3 and C-5 exhibit
measurable free product. On December 19, 1991, approximately
3.9 gallons of free product, in total, was removed from the four

monitoring wells.

Please call John De George at (510) 682-1582 if you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Yl Oe Heony—

John De George
Staff Geologist

1000 Burnett Avenue, Suite 140
Concord, California 94520
(415) 682-1582 » FAX (415) 682-8921
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Chevron
Chevron US.A. Inc.

v 2410 Camino Raman, San Ramon, California « Phone {510) 842-9500
Mail Address. 0, Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department

January 6, 1992

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14tk Street, Qakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product letter prepared by our
consultant Alton Geoscience for the above referenced site. This letter documents the bailing
activity for the month of December. As indicated in the letter, approximately 3.9 gallons of free

product were recovered during this period.

Chevron will continue to submit this letter on a monthly basis until a dedicated recovery system is
installed and in operation. We have instructed Alton Geoscience to increase the purging frequency

from monthly to weekly.

1f you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Very trﬁly yours,

CHEVRON U.S. m

Nancy Vukeli
Environmental Engineer
Enclosure
13-
vcc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB g

File (9-4816-4) N
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January 1, 1992

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Post Office Box 5004 '

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 310-557

Subject: Manual Recovery of Free Product
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakxland, California

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

Alton Geoscience submits the following estimate of free product
removal, for the month of December 18%1, from former Chevron
Service Station No. 9-4816, located at 301 14th Street, Oakland,
California. Site visitsg include measurlng depth to ground water
in all monitoring wells onsite, measuring observed free product
thicknesses, and removing free product from wells exhibiting
measurable free product.

Currently, Monitoring wells CR-1, C-2, C-3 and C~5 exhibit
measurable free product. On December 19, 1991, approximately
3.9 gallons of free product, in total, was removed from the four

monitoring wells.

Please call John De George at (510) 682-1582 if you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

0. 0. Hennp—

John De George
staff Geologist

00 Burnett Avenue, Stite 144
Concord, Califorria 94520
{415) 682-1582 » FAX (415) 682-8921

92 T.LH.
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1. Business Name
mima owner

city
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.....

2, 8ite Address . Jo/l = [%
/a

- ‘Mdress
5. EPA I.p‘,\

CAL oocsgmﬁo‘f?
s W, Tgég r'/o*l ﬁr‘;;;,

I-:—_,f_:_l‘\‘, Ave
by
e A-L

_Adadress _£0/

“NO«

6. Contractor

i 289839

<

/-.

23

+

| eity

‘License.

o, .
7. Consultant

27

i
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+
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Adress 2410 Caming Aemon
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QY 2~ F OO

Phone
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Nanme
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;;fia. Contact Person for Investigation

7 Yo

Phone P 42~ FJ 00
i"9, Total No. of Tanks at facility _J

office? : Yes [“] No [ )

Title Ehw;—o»me«-/e /Ea.;. 15

\

~ 10, Have p\emit applications for all tanks been submitted to ‘this

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilitjes
. &

A
.

.. &)

b)

d)

Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _Lrsch ron o EPA I.D. No. (ADO0FH4E6392

Address 2 55" Ao s ﬁlva/

City Zi l'g AMon;j

Rinsate Transporter

state £ zip _@ vall A

Nane Same | EPA I.D. No.
Address

City State Zip
Tank Transporter

Name ___.S gim o EPA I.D. No.
Address i ; :

city ' State z2ip"
Tank Disposal Site

Name Som e EPA I.D. No.
Address :

city ... State Zip

Contaminated Soil Transporter
Nane ] 5 L2

{ 2d
Address W"' %w( A’”fz‘

EPA I.D. No. d@@‘?@fﬁ?— - |

city _ ORALLAND state S aip

0%
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LTS

13. Sawple Collector
u- ’, \ ' P ‘
' company __Blain Tech

st .

o
I,

2‘:‘:"' PR ", .: - !
Coe TR ‘ }

E

Address /3270 Tgl[% A2d Sote sos
) cityf_'q_g_zo;e state Co 2ip F5/ 22 Phone 408-995 5534
ég’ 13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
%q’ ‘Tank or Area . Material Location
g N sampled & Depth
‘. Capacity Historic Contents
- {pagt. S _yeaxs)
' ' . . /
i /9000 Gesoline UL e | | Z
“«? /9 oeo Cosoline SP - .90; | tz’
& . ,
v 5000 | Gase line R& <ol | y 2!
i
i
' 14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X)
v, If yes, describe.
i
' 15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ No [ ]
’}_ | If yes, describe. Tr/,}?/p )'.'1:5 Sl Q_g_‘! )'hca-?" gvﬁLZ_
% d :5?/ /< = 20# LECs ée_gc)ﬂ/ z:g’ﬂqgr 7[:;1
A '
An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
. tank inertness. .
16. laboratories

Nanme _,___f ﬁ@ : 'ﬂlé £ Z‘i J

Address 386 r FMBERN ST-(Sed¥el D
city o/ FongScy ~ state Lo zip DPHZYE

State Certification No. 220

-3-—
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. '37. -Chamical Mathpdsnﬁo be used for Analyzing Samples

w1
b

)

;%@,mtuimnt R EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
wSought : Sample Preparation Other Analysis
W : Method Number Number
TP E PA soeo30
Caseline "7 gors—
ETX«£ EPA &oz0o
T£EL DHS Zia<§7£

18.
19,

20.
21.
22.

subnit Site Safety Plan
Workman’s Compensation: Yes D No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [Dd No [ ]

Name of Insurer /?ffyé/li lod e h;f;.{

Plot Plan submitted? Yes ] No [ )
Deposit snclosed? Yes [ No [ ]
Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) original Signed Laboratory Reports | '

c¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results
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I declars that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental’
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health

Adpinistration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closura plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. 1 understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by

the County of Alaneda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (plea e Gw Tehnrton

Signature

Date /13 /4
77

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Lthia C. Wona

. ~/
gignature _Qaﬂﬁm . QA-S\
Date ., “FAQ/‘?/é . d"
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5.
6.

;

Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department,

Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

After approval of plan, notifiéation of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
Triple rinse means that: '

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA wethod 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request” with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
.- transported as a hazardous waste.

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area - Depth (specify units)




i
.

.. Rs-SLTE ADDRESE ,
¥ Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324~-1781.

Prime contractor for the project.
List professional consultants here.

Persons who areicollecting samples.

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 yesars. :

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soll, etc.

laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
referaence if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analvsis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
gample - i.e,, GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional gpecial-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-containead
breathing apparatus (S8CBA) and industrial hygienists.

-8-



A2, ATIACH COPY OF WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION - J

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at.which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
q)

®)

£)
9)
h)
1)
p})

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed .

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev. 9/88

nam



Putnam, Knudsen
& Wieking, Inc.
P.0. Box 24205
Oakland, CA 94623

SSUE DATE (MWTOMY)

M 08/29/90

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NQT AMEND,

EXTEND OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY
LETTER A

Fireman’s Fund

R. W. Johnston & Son
801 53rd Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE

S OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM QR
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANC!
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

COMPANY B
LETTER

Republic Indemnity

COMPANY C
LETTER

COMPANY D
LETTER

COMPANY E
LETTER

UED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WIiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
E AFFORDED BY THE PQUICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS,

EFFECTIVE [POLICY EXPIARTION

:‘% TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY KUMBER TOATE (MWDDNY) | DATE (MWDDYY) ALL LIITS [} THOUSANDS
GENERIAL LIABILITY . GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIITY PRODUCTS-COMPIOPS AcuREGATE(S 2,000
R | cams maoe[ X | ocoun MXX80387571 09/01/39 09/01/92 | PERSONAL a ADVERTSiNG INURY (S 1,000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTORS PROT EACH OCCUARENCE s 1,000
FIRE DAMAGE {Any one fire) s &0
MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any ond person) | 3 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED
X ) anv auto ap|* 1,000
ALL OWNED AUTOS BooLY
Al scHepuen astos MXAS80091783 09/01/90 | OS/0L91 | (porperson |
HIRED AUTOS BODILY
NON-OWNED AUTOS
GARAGE LIABILITY
EXCESS LIABILITY
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM .
WORKER'S CO miow N 1,000 @ackace)
d DENT) i
Bl e PCY981TT 07/0U90 | 070191 1000 Gmese—rouor oo
s 1,000  (DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE)

OTHER

80 SWAN WAY
OAKLAND, CA 91621

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIV,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSA.OCATIONSVEHICLES/SPECIAL ITENS
RE: INSURED'S CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS.

JPW/LM/PRS

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCI

RIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF., THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL TNOBSMMERRY
mail 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIF

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(M"




P1.

1.

2.

Code of Safe Practices

- General
All persons shall follow these safe practices rules, render
every possible aid to safe operations, and report all unsafe
conditions or practices to the foreman or superintendent.
Foremen shall insist on employees observing and obeying every

" rule, regulation, and order as is necessary to the safe con-.

3.

4.
5.
6.

7.

duct of the work, and shall take such action as is necessary
to obtain observance. ,

All employees shall be given frequent accident prevention in-~
structions. Instructions shall be given at least every 10
working days. : _
Anyone known to be under the influence of drugs or intoxicat-
ing substances which impair the employee's ability to safely
perform the agsigned duties ahall not be allowed on the job
while in that condition.

Horseplay, scuffling, and other acts which tend to have an
adverse influence on the safety or well-being of the
employees shall be prohibited.

Work shall be well planned and supervised to prevent injuries
in the handling of materials and in working together with
equipment. ‘

No one shall'knowingly be permitted or required to work while
the employee's ability or alertness is so impaired by -
fatigue,; illness, or other causes that it might unnecessarily

- expose the employee or others to injury.

8.

9.

10,

11.

12.

13.
L4,

L5,

L6,
L7,

Employees shall not enter manholes, underground vaults,
chambers, tanks, silos, or other similar places that receive
little ventilation, unless it has been determined that it is
safe to enter.

Employees shall be instructed to ensure that all guards and
othexr protective devices are in proper places and adjusted,
and shall report deficiencies promptly to the foreman or
superintendent. .
Workers shall not handle or tamper with any electrical equip-
ment, machinery, or air or water lines in a manner not within
the scope of their duties, unless they have receiyed instruc-
tions from their foreman. .

All injuries shall be reported promptly to the foreman or
superintendent 8o that arrangements can be made for medical
or first aid treatment.

When lifting heavy objects, the large muscles of the leg in-
stead of the smaller muscles of the back shall be used.
Inappropriate footwear or shoes with thin or badly worn soles
shall not be worn.

Materials, tools, or other objects shall not be thrown f£rom
buildings or structures until proper precautions are taken to
protect others from the falling objects, o
Employees shall cleanse thoroughly after handling hazardous
substances, and follow special instructions from authorized
sources, ~ '

Work shall be so arranged that employees are able to face
ladder and use both hands while c¢limbing.

Gasoline shall not be used for cleaning purposes.

)



Code of Safety Practices

18, ¥o burning, welding, or other source of ignition shall be
- applied to any enclosed tank or vessel, even if there are
some openings, until it has first been determined that no
.possibility of explosion exists, and authority for the work.
is obtained from the foreman or superintendent. ;
19, Any damage to scaffolds, falsework, or other supporting
structures shall be immediately reported to the foreman and
repaired before use. :
20. All work on gasoline tanks and piping must be done per
' National Fire Protection Authority regulations. ’

: : Use of Tools and Equipment »

21. All tools and equipment shall be maintained in good
condition. ) :

' 22. Damaged tools or equipment shall be removed from service and

- tagged “DEFECTIVE."

23. Pipe or Stillson wrenches shall not be used as a substitute
for other wrenches, ‘

24. Only appropriate tools shall be used for the job. '

2%. Wrenches shall not be altered by the addition of handle~
extensions or "cheaters.”

26, Piles shall be equipped with handles and not used to punch or

pry. ) .

. 27. A screwdriver shall not be used as a chisel.

28, Whe:l?arrowl shall not be pushed with handles in an upright
position. .

29, Portable electric tools shall not be lifted or lowered by

‘ means of the power cord. Ropes shall be used.

30, Electric cords shall not be exposed to damage from vehicles.

3l. In locations where the use of a portable power tool is diffi-
cult, the tool shall be supported by means of a rope or simi-
lar support of adequate strength.

Machinery and Vehicles e : ,

32, Only authoriszed persons shall operate machinery ot equipment.

33, Looss or frayed clothing, or long hair, dangling ties, finger

" . rings, etc., shall not be worn around moving machinery or
other sources of entanglement. :

34, Machinery shall not be serviced, repaired or adjusted while
in operation, nor shall oiling of moving parts be attempted,
except on equipment that is designed or fitted with safe-
guards to protect the person performing the work.

35, Where appropriate,” lock-out procedures shall be used.

36. Employees shall not work under vehicles supported by jacks or
chain hoists, without protective blocking that will prevent.
injury if jacks or hoists should fail.

37. Air hoses shall not be disconnected at compressors until hose
line has been bled.

38. All excavations shall be visually inspected before backfill=-
ing, to ensure that it is safe to backfill, .

.39, Bxcavating equipment shall not be operated near tops of cuts,
banks, and cliffs if employees are working below.



l . | . Code of Safety Practices
40, Tractors, bulldozers, scrapers and carryalls shall not oper~

ate where there is possibility of overturning in dangerous
areas like -edges of deep fills, cut banks, and steep slopes.

' Blasting Operations . ’
1. Any blasting necessary or required shall be subcontracted to-
a contractor properly licensed and experienced for this work.

For underground gasoline storage tank removals, two fire
- extinguisher, level ¢ protective clothing and explosimeter
will be on site provided by R. W. J, & S,

If contamination i8 encountered to the extent specified in .
CPR 1910,120(i)(2))4) work will be stopped until all necessary
protective equipment and qualified consultants are on site
before work proceeds,



R.W. JOHNSTON & SON
801 =~ 53RD Avenue
Oakland, CA 9460}
Cal State Contractors Lic#289839

O.8.H.A. (ACCIDENT PREVENTION PROGRAM) FOR ALL FOREMEN

1. Planning for Construction Work
In advance of starting any construction work the following
should be considered; :

A. Workers and Equipment Access Movement at Work site
l. Adequate work areas.
2., Walkways, runways, ladders, stairs and roads.
a) clear of debris at all times, .
3. All floor, roof and excavation openings ghall be pro-
t.ct.do
4. When working during darkness provide adequate lighting,
B. Location of Temporary Pacilities
+ Consider location of all existing and future utilities
when loeating temporary office, tgol sheds, toilets,
and drinking water. ,
C. Schedule Work for Safety
1. Have all safety equipment ready when needed {shoring,
first aid, and personal protective equipment).
2. Plan work so that too many people are not in a small
area at the game time, )
D. Work Procedures -
l. Use proper equipment for each job.
a) cranea, fork trucks, back hoes and trucks.
2. glﬂ gzopor tools specifically designed for the work be~
ng: done.
3, Train all workers in proper use of tools and equipment,
4. Provide for (tail gate) safety neetings each week, or
a8 necessary, o
5. Have adeguate manpower available, o
. © 6., Post all safety regulations and posters required,
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(415) 261-9424 CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
) MNEVADA LICENSE NO. 00181868

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

November 13, 1990

Alameda County Health Department
80 SWAN WAY
OAKLAND, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station
301 - 14th Street
Oakland, Ca 94612

Tank Closure Plan for all tanks to be removed at the above

address.
1. Obtain all required permits.
2. Schedule tank removal date and time with:

1. Alameda County Health Department {ACHD}
{(415) 271-4320
2. Oakland Fire Department {(QFP)
(415) 273-3242
3. Blain Tech {BT)
(408) 995-5535
4, Erickson, inc. {(ERK)
(415} 235-1393

3., Remove all product from tanks.
4. Uncover tank and disconnect piping.

5. De-gas tank using dry ice, 20 pounds per thousand, or per
local requirements.

6. Remove tank and inspect for leakage. Load on ERK truck and
haul on Hazardous Waste Manifest for cleaning and disposal as
scrap.

7., If tank pit appears to be free of contamination, BT will take
two soil samples from under tank at interface of tank backfill
and native soil. Sample will be collected in clean 2" diameter
brass tubes, sealed with aluminum foil, plaestic caps and tape,
and stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to Superior Lab.



" {415} 2619424 CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
' NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

If obvious contamination is found, further excavation will be
done to remove all contaminated soil from tank pit. One soil
sample will be taken from under the tank at this depth, or as
directed by ACHD. If ground water is encountered, one ground
water sample will be collected in clean VOA vials, sealed with
teflon lined screw caps and tape. additional sidewall samples
{6" above ground water table) will be collected as necessary.

Note: if remediation is required, Chevron USA may propose
alternate method., other than excavation and disposal.

"Chain of Custoedy" is as follows...
BT takes sample and deliver to Superior laboratory.

Superior will send results to Chevron USA. Chevron will send

copies to ACHD, OFP, and Regional Water Quality Control Board, if
required.

Richard H. Burge

RHB/ jmk



Chevron US.A. Inc.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone {510) 842-9500
Mail Address. PO, Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 54583-D804

Chevran

Marketing Department

December 10, 1991

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Smith;

Enclosed we are forwarding the Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product letter prepared by our
consultant Alton Geoscience for the above referenced site dated December 1, 1991, This letter
documents the bailing activity for the month of November. As indicated in the letter,
approximately 4.5 gallons of free product were recovered during this period. For your
information, Alton Geoscience has been instructed to increase the bailing frequency from monthly
to weekly until a system is in operation.

Chevron will continue to submit this letter on a monthly basis until a dedicated recovery system is
installed and in operation.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9531.

Very truly yours,

Nancy Vukelich
Enviro

FEnclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB
File (9-4816-5)



ALTON . .

GEOSCIENCE
A

THE RESULTS TEAM

December 1, 1991

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 310-557

Subject: Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4816
301 14th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. vVukelich:

Alton Geoscience submits the following estimate of free product
removal, on a wmonthly basis, from former Chevron Service Station
No. 9-4816, located at 301 14th Street, o©Oakland, California.
Monthly site visits include measuring depth to ground water in all
monitoring wells onsite, measuring observed free product
thicknesses, and removing free product from wells exhibiting
measurable free product.

Currently, Monitoring wells CR-1], €-2, C-3 and C-5 exhibit
measurable free product. On November 5, 1991, approximately

4.5 gallons of free product, in total, was removed from the four
monitoring wells.

Please call John De George at (510) 682-1582 if you have any
gquestions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

%Qﬁ.%&ﬂﬂcﬁ

John De George
Staff Geologist

1000 Burnett Avenue, Suite 140
Concord, Gallormia 94520
(415) 682-1582 » FAX {415) 692-B921



Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

“ 2410 Camino Raman, San Bamon, California « Phone {510} 842-9500
Mail Addiess P0O. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 34583-0504

Chevran

Marketing Department

December 2, 1991

Mr., Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816

301 14th Street, Oakland 2
Dear Mr. Smith: i

e

Per our conversation of November 22, 1991, Chevron is formally vequesting an extensign for
submittal of a remediation work plan to be effective November 30, 1991, to terminate on Jahuary
15, 1992. This has become necessary due to a change in Chevron’s remedial approach:from a
separate-phase pumping system fo a soil vapor extraction system. As discussed with you, e will
propose to operate a VR Systems ICE (Internal Combustion Engine) at the referencedsite to
mitigate the separate-phase hydrocarbons on the ground water table and remove remaining
petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils in preparation for future development. We are
currently preparing an air permit application for submitial fo the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) for permission to operate this system. This application will be submitted to the
BAAQMD by December 9, 1991.

For your information, as part of Chevron’s agreement with the property owner, a draft work plan
must be submitted for their review prior to formatization. This draft is being submitted fo the
property owners the week of December 9, 1991, I am requesting to have their comments back no
later than December 31, 1991. Upon receipt, my consultant will formalize the work plan for
submittal for your review and concurrence. :

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB
Ms. Fatima Lelic, Weiss Associates
File (9-4816-4)



Chevron US.A. Inc.

‘ 2410 Camina Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone 1510) 842-9500
Masl Address' PO. Box 5002, San Raman, CA 94563-6804

Chevron

Gt opiss
o it 1o
. L . im, .
Marketing Department BRERR EECs

November 135, 1991

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612 .

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9.4816
301 14th Street, Qakland :

Dear Mr. So: e

This letter is in response to your letter dated November 8, 1991, received in this office November 13, 1991.
Chevron has been actively pursuing installation of additional ground water monitor wells both on-site and
off-site since the site responsibility was turned over to me in June, 1990. The wells proposed are in the
surmised down-gradient direction (southwest) and other source areas. Based on topography, ground water
may flow to the southwest, give or take 30 degrees. Your assumption that the decseasing concentrations of
TPH-G and Benzene since the December 8, 1990, sampling indicate the possibility that contaminant
migration may have occured is the rational we based the off-site well locations on. We more actively
pursued off-site wells as the property owner did not want any other wells installed on his property.

As stated in my cover letter dated October 31, 1991, the city denied the encroachment permit based on a city
requirement whereby encroachment permits can only be issued to owners or tenants of propertics from which
encroachment is requested. However, the city will issue a permit if Chevron formally notifies the property
owner of their intent to perform said work, assuming full responsibility, and secure written acknowledgement
for Chevron to perform this additional work. The property owner will not sign this authorization for
Chevron to perform this additional work. However, it has been recently brought to my attention that the
parcel of land the former service station existed on was subdivided into two (2) separate parcels. Our
property representative is currently pursuing securing of an easement agreement with this property owner to
allow us access to perform additional on-site work. In addition, we will continue to pursue securing the
necessary acknowledgement for Chevron to secure off-site encroachment permits with this property owner.

With this Chevron is requesting an extension for submittal of a work plan effective November 13, 1991, to
terminate on January 15, 1992 to allow for sufficient time to secure the necessary access agreements.  If
securing of necessary easement agreements is not completed by this time, you will be formally notified.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Ve y youtrs,

Nancy Vukelich
Environmental Engineer
cc; File (9-4612-4)

v Mr. Ariu Levi - Alameda County Health Care Services



Chevron US.A. Inc.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Bamon, Cafifornia « Phone (5101 842-9500 [T
Mad Addsess 20 Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94b83-0804 !f"’}u

Chevron

- A g
Marketing Department s &

November 4, 1991

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product letter prepared by our
consultant Alton Geoscience for the above referenced site. This letter documents the bailing
activity for the month of Octobet. As indicated in the letter, approximately seven (7) gallons of free
product were recovered during this period.

Chevron will continue to submit this letter on a monthly basis until a dedicated recovery system is
installed and in operation.

If you have any questions or comments, picase do not hesitate to contact me at {510) 842-9581.

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB
File (9-4816-3)



ALTON "i "}

GEOSCIENCE
A

THE RESULTS TEAM

November 1, 1991

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevron U.S.A. 7 Inc.

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 310-557

Subject: Monthly Manual Recovery of Free Product
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4816
301 l4th Street
Oakland, California

bear Ms. Vukelich:

Alton Geoscience submits the following estimate of free product
removal, on a monthly basis, from former Chevron Service Station
No. 9-4816, located at 301 14th Street, Oakland, California.
Monthly site visits include measuring depth to ground water in all
monitoring wells onsite, measuring observed free product
thicknesses, and removing free product from wells exhibiting
measurable free product.

Currently, Monitoring wells CR-1, C€-2, C-3 and C-5 exhibit
measurable free product. On October 18, 1991, approximately

7 gallons of free product, in total, was removed from the four
monitoring wells.

Please call John De George at (510) 682-1582 if you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,
AT, TON GEOSCIENCE

0o Zigennp—

John De George
staff Geologist

1000 Burnett Avenue, Suite 140
Concord, Califorma 94520
{415) B82-1582 « FAX (415} 682-8921



Chevron . .

v Chevron US.A. Inc,
v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone {510) 842-8500
Mat Address PO Box 5004, San famon, Th 94583-0504 e
g oot 52 FIHEED

Marketing Department October 30, 1991

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re; Former Chevron Service Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Qakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Chevron is requesting an extension to respond to your letter received in this office September 30,
1991 (letter was not dated - copy attached). The soils remediation program was completed in July,
1991, We have been evaluating all the data compiled to date to assess what the appropriate
remedial approach should be. Thus, it has become necessary for us to request an extension
effective November 1, 1991, to terminate on November 30, 1991, for responding to Items 3 and
4.

However, I will respond to both items 1 and 2 concurrently at this time.  In June, 1990, four (4)
monitor wells designated C-1 through C-4 were installed. Weekly inspection of the monitoring
well network was initiated on June 14, 1990, due to the presence of phase-separated hydrocarbons
observed in monitor well C-3, Approximately 68.5 gallons of phase-separated hydrocarbons were
bailed from monitor well C-3 from initiation date through July 30, 1990. This activity was
documented in the “Soil Boring and Well Installation Repost” dated August 8, 1990, submitted to
your office.  All additional monitor wells installed subsequent to June 14, 1991, that exhibited
phase-separated hydrocarbons were included in this weekly purging program. This activity was
documented in both the “Well Installation Reports” dated December 10, 1990, and June 17, 1991.
In addition, all site update reports included the amount of phase-separated hydrocarbons recovered
during that monitoring period. Wﬁm& the phase-separated
hydrocarbons was implemented in July, , and will continue until a dedicated recovery system
in in operation. All bailing data collected since the initiation of this activity is enclosed for your
information. To date, approximately 175.75 gallons of phase-separated hydrocarbons has been
recovered. All future monthly bailing activity will be documented in a letter that we will submit to
your office on a monthly basis until a dedicated recovery system is instatled and in operation.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-9581.

Nancy Vukelich
Environmental\Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB
File (9-4816-2)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 9
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matierfals Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Ms. Nancy Vukelich Qakland, CA 84621

Chevron U.8.A., Inc. {415)

2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 25, ;94; /OZ‘Z ‘

RE: Site Remediation at Chevron, 301 14th Street, Oakland, Ca
94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division has received and reviewed the Tank Removal Observation
Report dated July 24, 1991 and the Well Installation Report dated
June 13, 1991, both prepared by Geostratagies Inc.

Sampling which occurred during the removal of the underground tanks
indicated soil contamination levels as high as 7800 ppm of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg} and 2.8 ppm benzene from
beneath the former tanks.

Upon review of the reports and following a phone conversation with
Mr. Jeff Monroe with Geostratagies (in order to clarify the
procedures employed in removing, aerating and sampling soils) it
appears that significant soil contamination has been removed from the
above site.

However, there currently exists a significant ground water
contamination problem requiring urgent attention. Of the ten
monitoring wells which have been installed on or arocund the site
eight have significant contamination levels. The last monitoring
performed on monitoring well c¢-3 on 1/17/91 indicated 2.5 feet of
free product. Results from monitoring well c-2 indicated benzene
concentrations in ground water of 4,500 ppb.

1) You are directed to immediately commence monthly subjective
monitoring of all wells for the presence of free product. Those
showing free product are to be bailed as a means of interim
remediation. This interim remediation shall be in place until
such time as a dedicated recovery/treatment system is operating.
You are required to record the date and amount of free product
removed and submit it this office in monthly reports until a
dedicated system is on line

You are required to provide the following information to this
department within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.

2) Specify the interim measures undertaken in the past six months
and those measures in the future to remove free product in all
applicable monitoring wells.



-

- ¢ ¢
Ms. Vukelich

September 24, 1991
page 2 of 2

3) A written proposal outlining the details of a groundwater
treatment system. The groundwater treatment proposal shall include
the following:

A) Rationale for the placement of extraction well(s).

B) Technical information about the proposed dedicated treatment
system designed to address the site specific conditions, both
hydrogeological and logistical for the site.

C) The measures proposed to evaluate the effectiveness of the
treatment system, at regular intervals, (while the system is
operatlﬁg) and a descrlptlon of the measures which will be
employed in measuring the overall effectiveness of the treatment
system at the completion of the project.

D) A Description of how the proposed system will prevent further
migration of petroleum pollutants.

4) Although the down gradient direction of groundwater
contamination has yet to be completely delineated, this office does
not see why that this effort cannot commence concurrently with the
design and implementation of a groundwater treatment system. You are
therefore requested to provide a work plan specifying proposed
actions to effectively define the ground water contamination and to
also adequately address the groundwater pollutlon associated with the
past activities at the site.

A) You are required to specify an attainable time line for both
the adequate delineation of the contamination problem and the
implementation of the ground water treatment system.

If you have any questions regarding any of the above please feel free
to contact me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

N -
“Cpd A ékudﬁy

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:
Eddie So, SFRWQCE
Jeff Monroe, GeoStratagies Inc.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Environmental and Consumer Protection
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1415} 2619424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W.JOHNSTON & SON
GENERAL CONTRACTORS - - -

801 - 53RD AVENUE 4] NQU 21 EH 8 23

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

November 20, 1990

Alameda County Health Department @;(5/ %xﬁfg
80 SWAN WAY - A
OAKLAND, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station
301 - 14th Street
Oakland, Ca 94612

Tank Closure Plan for all tanks to be removed at the above

address,
1. Obtain all required permits.
2, Schedule tank removal date and time with:

1. Alameda County Health Department (ACHD)
(415) 271-4320
2. Oakland Fire Department (QFP)
{415) 273-3242
3. Blain Tech {BT)
(408) 995-5535
4, Erickson, inc. (BERK)
{415) 235-1393

Site safety officer shall be Cynthia Wong.

All piping shall be rinsed, removed and hauled off site on a
hazardous material manifest by ERK

3. Remove all product from tanks.
4, Uncover tank and disconnect piping.
5. De-gas tank using dry ice, 20 pounds per thousand, or per

local requirements,

Vapor monitoring equipment shall be Lower Explosive Limit
monitor/sniffer.

6. Remove tank and inspect for leakage. Load on ERK +truck and
haul on Hazardous Waste Manifest for cleaning and disposal as
scrap.



(415) 261-8424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

7. 1If tank pit appears to be free of contamination, BT will take
two socoil samples from under tank at interface of tank backfill
and native soil. Sample will be collected in clean 2" diameter
brass tubes, sealed with aluminum feil, plastic caps and tape,
and stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to Superior Lab.

If obvious contamination is found, further excavation will be
done to remove all contaminated soil from tank pit. One soil
sample will be taken from under the tank at this depth, or as
directed by ACHD. If ground water is encountered, one ground
water sample will be collected in clean VOA vials, sealed with
teflon lined screw caps and tape. additional sidewall samples
(6" above ground water table} will be collected as necessary.

Note: if remediation is required, Chevron USA may propose
alternate method., other than excavation and disposal.

If contamination is evident, qualified pecople with ERK will be
brought in and will supply themselves with safety equipment.
(respirators, etc, as required)

stockpile sample testing shall be performed at a rate of one test
per twenty cubic yards, or as requireq)by BT

Excavated soil shall be stockpiled on site until test results are
obtained. once test results are obtained, stockpiles will either
be hauled off site according to state and local regulations on a
hazardous waste manifest, or if clean, used to backfill tank
hole.

"Chain of Custody" is as follows...
BT takes sample and deliver tco Superior laboratory.

Superior will send results to Chevron USA. Chevron will send

copies to ACHD, OFP, and Regional Water Quality Control Board, if
reqguired.

Stephen Bard Johnston

SBJ/ jmk
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ALAN“ﬂ?ACX)UNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI@S (U

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mazardous Materiais Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Ms. Nancy Vukelich Oakland, CA 94621
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. {415)
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583

September 25, 192£/|

RE: Site Remediation at Chevren, 301 14th Street, Oakland, CA
94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division has received and reviewed the Tank Removal Observation
Report dated July 24, 1991 and the Well Installation Report dated
June 13, 1991, both prépared by Geostratagies Inc.

hedahdiaiil el

Sampling which occurred during the removal of the underground tanks
indicated soil contamination levels as high as 7800 ppm of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 2.8 ppm benzene from
beneath the former tanks.

Upon review of the reports and following a phone conversation with
Mr. Jeff Monroe with Geostratagies (in order to clarify the
procedures employed in removing, aerating and sampling soils) it
appears that significant soil contamination has been removed from the
above site.

However, there currently exists a significant ground water
contamination problem requiring urgent attention. Of the ten
monitoring wells which have béén imstaIled on or around the site
eight have significant contamination levels. The last monitoring
performed on monitoring well c~3 on 1/17/91 indicated 2.5 feet of
free product. Results from monitoring well c-2 indicated benzene

concentrations in ground water of 4,500 ppb.

1) You are directed to immediately commence monthly subjective
monitoring of all wells for the presence of free product. Those
showing free product are to be bailed as a means of interim
remediation. This interim remediation shall be in place until
such time as a dedicated recovery/treatment system is operating.
You are required to record the date and amount of free product
removed and submit it this office in monthly reports until a
dedicated system is on line

You are required to provide the following information to this
department within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.

2) Specify the interim measures undertaken in the past six months
and those measures in the future to remove free product in all
applicable monitoring wells.



Ms. Vukelich . .

September 24, 1991
page 2 of 2

3) A written proposal outlining the details of a groundwater
treatment system. The groundwater treatment proposal shall include
the following:

A) Rationale for the placement of extraction well(s).

B) Technical information about the proposed dedicated treatment
system designed to address the site specific conditionsg, both
hydrogeological and logistical for the site.

C) The measures proposed to evaluate the effectiveness of the
treatment system, at regular intervals, (while the system is
operating) and a description of the measures which will be
employed in measuring the overall effectiveness of the treatment
system at the completion of the project.

D} A Description of how the proposed system will prevent further
migration of petroleum pollutants.

4) Although the down gradient direction of groundwater
contamination has yet to be completely delineated, this office does
not see why thet this effort cannot commence concurrently with the
design and implementation of a groundwater treatment system. - You are
therefore requested to provide a work plan specifying proposed
actions to effectively define the ground water contamination and to
also adequately address the groundwater pollution associated -with the
past activities at the site.

2A) You are required to specify an attainable time line for both
the adequate delineation of the contamination problem and the
implementation of the ground water treatment system.

If you have any questions regarding any of the above please feel free
to contact me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Do . AR,

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:
Eddie So, SFRWQCB
Jeff Monroe, GeoStratagies Inc.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Environmental and Consumer Protection
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Chevron
Chevron US.A. inc.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone {415} 842-9500
Mail Address. PO. Box 5004, San Aamon, CA 94503-0804

Marketing Operations
D. Maller

Manager, Opetations

S. 1 Pattersen
Area Manager, Operations

C. G. Trimbach

Manager, Engineering

September 25, 1990

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Station #9-4816
301 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is in response to your letter dated September 4, 1990,
requesting comments regarding the above referenced site remedia-
tion. I will address the comments set forth by you in the same
order that they were presented in the letter:

Comment 1

An extraction well for floating product recovery was proposed in
GeoStrategies, Inc. Well Installation Report dated August 9, 19950.
Permits to install the well are currently being pursued and a re-
medial system is currently being designed which will utilize the
well for groundwater and floating product recovery.

Comment 2

All monitoring wells are monitored weekly for separate-phase hydro-
carbons using an oil-water interface probe. A clean, clear, acry-
lic bailer is used to confirm interface probe results. Well C-3

is the only well at the site in which separate-phase hydrocarbons
have been observed. Well C-3 is currently being purged on a weekly
basis to remove the floating product and at that time all site
wells are being monitored and inspected for the presence of float-
ing product. A "long term" method of remediation is currently be-



.'Page *2 . .

Comment 2 (Continued)

ing pursued and given the relatively stable position of the float-
ing product {i.e. other wells at the site do not indicate the pre-
sence of floating product) it is our opinion that weekly monitor-
ing is adequate at this time. However, should future monitoring
indicate a significant increase in floating product thickness or
floating product presence, the purging frequency will be adjusted

accordingly.

Comment 3

Chevron is in the process of performing the preliminary tasks in
preparation of the tank removal (i.e. contractor bidding, secur-
ing the necessary permits, etc.).

Comment 4

See Comment 3.

Comment 5

The very low observed hydraulic gradient at the site may mask
subtle changes in flow direction. Installation of the proposed
wells both on and off-site will provide better areal coverage for
monitoring the groundwater gradient at the site. Weekly monitor-
ing data collection is currently providing a database which will
assist in further evaluating the apparent discrepancy between
regional flow and contaminant digtribution with the calculated
site gradient.

Comment 6

Upon completion of the proposed scope of work and evaluation of
potentiometric data, a tidal study will be performed, if appro-
priate.

Comment 7

Upon review, an additional well further northwest of the site

will be installed. The location of the additional well is shown
on Plate 2 attached.
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Efforts are currently underway to acquire the necessary permits
=0 that field work can begin as soon as possible. If you have

any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me at
(415) 842-9581.

Very truly yours,
C.G. Trimbach

NOMVN)

Nancy Vu ellch

NLV/jmr
Attachment

co: Mr. Lester Feldman
RWQCE - Bay Area
1800 Harrison Street
Suite 700
Qakland, CA 94612
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D
AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program’
. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Ms. Nancy Vukelich Oakland, CA 94621

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (415)
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583

September 4, 1990

RE: Site Remediation at Chevron, 301 14th S8treet, Oakland, CA
94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

our office received the Soil Boring and Well Installation Report
dated August 9, 1990 prepared by GeoStrategies Inc. which included
soil and water contamination data. We also received the deposit for
overseeing the remediation at the above location. The plan for
proposed remedial action proposes additional groundwater monitoring
wells and the implementation of a recovery well for future
remediation efforts.

The plan for proposed remediation is acceptable, however the
following concerns need to be addressed:

The installation of an extraction system with recovery unit to
remove free product from the groundwater as soon as it is
feasible is strongly recommended.

As an interim measure and until such time as a dedicated
recovery/ treatment system is installed you are directed to
check for the presence of and to remove any free product in

~ monitoring well C-3 and to check all other monitoring wells
every other day for the presence of free floating petroleum
product. The frequency of this activity may be reduced for any
one well to weekly purging as the presence of separate phase
hydrocarbons is eliminated completely, or diminished to a
"sheen", as evidenced by observations; using an optical probe,
made during three (3) consecutive site visits. This activity may
again be reduced to a schedule of monthly purging as conditions
dictate, following the aforementioned protocol.

The underground tanks at this site need to either be removed or
permitted. The permits which were issued in October of 1987
have long since expired. Current permit requirements include
annual precision testing, inventory reconciliation, and
quarterly reporting, and a written monitoring plan.



Ms. Vukelich
September 4, 1990

Page 2 of 2

Given the extent of the contamination at this site and the high

probability that the contamination was caused by a leak in
either the tank or piping from one or more of these tanks it

seems appropriate to remove the tanks. Removal of these tanks
may also be necessary to adequately address the contamination of

the soil and groundwater at this site.

Because the chemical monitoring well and the regional

groundwater flow and the hydraulic flow gradient data collected
by Gettler Ryan conflict we require that additional groundwater

gradient data be collected in order to determine the actual
hydraulic gradient onsite.

If tidal influence is suspected free product thickness water
levels must be measured over a 24 hour period.

The installation of an additional monitoring well further to
north-west may be necessary to adequately define the extent
groundwater contamination offsite.

If you have any questions please contact me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Bk . Ak

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Environmental and Consumer Protection
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Cchris Palmer, Randall Young, GeoStratagies Inc.

the
of



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TA UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CO’AMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
TBEENFLED?
Mvws o REFORTBEENFLEDT ves [ w0
REPORT DATE CASE#
046424 1y 3y 9,
-

WAME OF INDIVIDUAL FIING REPOF FYONE = :

1lls

&
E REPRESENTING [] OWNEROPERATOR [ | REGIONALBOARD | GOMPANY ORAGENCY Namgt
& [] wocaLaaeney K] o™ER _gupplier Chevron U.S.A., C.
= | AOORESS 2410 Camino Ramon San Ramon CA 94583
STREET oy STATE e
| NAME CONTAGT PERSON : PHONE
“‘E K] unkavown { )
§g ADDRESS
# STREET cIry STATE ap
FACLITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) GPERATOR PHONE
g Former Chevron 2-Pty Station ()
ADDRESS o ;
g s [s#GE 944,12
E 301 14th Street _ Oakland Alameda 2p
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA || cOMMERCIAL [ ] NOUSTRIAL [ | RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS "X RETAIL FUEL STATION
Harrison [} resioentias [ omHeER [ sasm ] omhen
g | LOGALAGENCY AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
3| Alameda County Env. Health Rafat Shahid 415)271-4320
ﬁ@ REGIONAL BOARD PHOMNE
£%| San Francisco Bay Region Bosompns KAzs mi 415)464-1255
m NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
gg Gasoline (X7 unnown
HE
@ [] unknown
E DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED ] wventoRvconteol [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ |  NUISANCE CONDITIONS
& |_0u 6ul_1o| 5o 94 Ov [] mmkTest [ ] TANKREMOVAL ] OTHER _pypns 794 Faepd ' w
5 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THATARPLY)
E W W e o W X1 unown [] memovecontents [ ] RepuaceTANK [ | GLOSETANK
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 (] REPAIR TANK [] mepampPNG [ ] GHANGE PROCEDURE
a| [[]ves[ ] no Fyesoare W ol ol 4 v [ omer
i | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
] tankiEax [ unknown aAL. [C] FeerGLASS [Jovearut,  [_] RuPTUREFALURE
% [] pirinaLeak AGE YRS [ smeL {T] corrosion M UNKNOWN
B! [ omer (X unknown (] omer [] s [) omHeR _
CHECK ONE ONLY

[X] unoeTERMINED [ ] SOILONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CURRENT | CASE
STATUS TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY
[ X SITE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [__] CLEANUP INPROGRESS [_| SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED Ot UNNECESSARY)
[] NOACTIONTAKEN [ | POSTCLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS [ NO FUNDS AVATABLE TOPROCEED [ | EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

REMEDIAL
ACTION

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

[] carsmecm [T ] Excavate s bisPosE ED) Bl REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
{3 CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [[] Excavates TReaT €D [ PUMP&TREATGROUNDWATER (en ] EEFLAGESUPPLY(RS}
[] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) &) omerion Rer e,p S

COMMENTS

Site History: This was a 2-party site. The 1essee/dealer'died and the
estate walked away from their obligations. Chevron is moving in to asse
the extent of the contamination. Upon drilling of exploratory wells fre
product was encountered in one (1) of the wells. A bailing schedule has
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